Oct 06, . 1964

Mr+E.M.Bevilacqua, Associate Edito
Rubber Chemiss#byyand Technology,
nited States Rubber Company,
Research Center

our ref.715/lv | | Wayne, New Jersey (U.S.A.)

Dear Mr;Bevilacqua:

Thank you for your letter of Sept.3C, conzerning the
publication in RO&T of our paper "Pelymarization of 1,3=Pentadiens
to Cis-1, 4 Stercoisomers". g

- I.wish to inform you taat, prior to it, we received a
request by #r.Gould of ACS (1155 Sixteenth St ey m.l., u&thngton DsCo ),
who intends to publth the papers prascentad at tqn ACS mesting in
Chicdgo in "Advances in Chemistry Series". ' '

We gave him an affirmative answer; there elore, we do not xnow whethe
it is also pcssible +o publish our paper in "Rubber Chemistry and
Technology" . ‘ ‘

We think that an authcrlvatlon must ba requastad by you to that
journal, unless the Amarican. Chemical Society hao already dene it.

Looking forward to hearing further news on this matter,
I am,

HYineerely yours,



United States Rubber Company

RESEARCH CENTER

WAYNE. NEW JERSEY TELEPHONE

OXsow 4-4000
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Professor G. Natta

Ulstituto Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazza leonardo da Vinci

32 Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

"Polymerization of 1,3-Pentadiene to
Cis-1, 4 Stereoisomers"

The object of RUBBER CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY is ''to
render available in convenient form under one cover important
and permanently valuable papers .... relating to rubber or its
allied substances." The papers in the symposium on New Aspects
of Elastomer Stereospecific Polymerization at the ACS meeting
in Chicago this fall form a group of such papers which we would
like to publish in RC&T.

1f you agree to including your paper, I should appreciate
it if you would send me a copy of the manuscript in suitable
form for publication. The original manuscript submitted to the
Secretary can be used if there are no changes which you wish to
make before publication.

Yours very truly,

&z -
,,-~””ET'M. Bevilacqiua, Associate Editor
EMB: jb RUBBER CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY
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September 11, 1964

Dr. L. Porri

Ulstituto Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci

32 Milano, Italy

Dear Dr. Porri:

The symposium on "New Aspects of Elastomer Stereospecific Polymerization,”
from the recent ACS meeting in Chicago came to our attention and we spoke
to Dr, J. D. D'Ianni about possible interest in publishing the symposium
as a volume in ADVANCES IN CHEMISTRY SERIES. Dr, D'Ianni seemed interested
in this possibility and suggested that we write to the authors about it,

The subject of this symposium is a lively one, and a book on it
would probably be very well received by the technical community. If this
project were undertaken, would you be willing to contribute your paper
on "Polymerization of 1,3-Pentadiene to Cis-~1,4 Stereoisomers' for publi-
cation in the book?

Such publication would be equivalent to publication in a journal
because articles are reviewed according to journal procedures and after
printing are abstracted by CHEMICAL ABSTRACTS. Most technical libraries
shelve all volumes of ADVANCES IN CHEMISTRY SERIES so that references to
articles published in these volumes are easily searched. We sincerely
invite your participation and look forward to your early reply.

Sincerely yours,

Robert F Gould ;

. Editor
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our ref.286/eg

a  April 5, 1962

Mr. H, Jordan
U. S.Rubber,

Wayne, New Jersoy (USA)

Dear Mr; Jo rdan,

It is a long time since I have not heard from
you, but I hope that you and Hazel are going on very well., Ro-
s8ita and my children are well. Rosita and I became grandparents
of a nice she-baby called Qiulia, five months ago. Iast winter
I had been very ill, but now, after an operation I underwent in
Paris last July, I feel much better and I have started working
with greatsr intensity.

I"was supposed to come to the United States next
June to attend the Qordon Conference, but I am afraid I shall
have to give up coming because T would like to have my summer
holidays earlier.

8ince you have always been very much interested
in our works in the field of diolefins, I wish to inform you we
obtained & patent on a very stereoregular cis-1,4-polybutadiene
in the U.8.A., bearing the number 3,016,371. According to this
procedure we can obtain cis-1,4-polybutadiene, which is over 97-
98p pure, that is purer than indicated in the patent 1t8e1f, veo-
cause the analytical methods were in that time less precise

As you probably ¥now, the propertles of cis-1,4~
polybttadiene,.whioh is over 97% pure, are much higher than those
of the poRybutadiene producad by Phillips, whioh does not reach
a purity of 95%.

- Aceording to the Patent Department of Montecatlnl,
this patent should be independent of other procedures and should
allow Montecatini, also on the basis of-ﬁi% other patentis) to pro-
duce polybutadiene in the U.S.A. s odis sposal

With my kindest personal regards,

G.NATTA

esearch & Development Dept.



LA E

Mr.Leland M.White
1361 ARps Road

WAYNE ~ New Jersey = U,S.A.
our ref,343/rl

Dear Dr{Wyite,

1 am extremely sobry I have delayed
such a long time before answering your very kind

lettar of Deczmber 11, 1959,

Your wishes for 1960 ahf for my health
were highly appreciatedg I h&a=tly reciprocate then,

Under separate cover, I send you a few
reprints of some papers of mine, which, I hope, may

interest you.

Mrs.Natta joins me in semdidng you kind-

egt regards,

Ginlic UWatta



Leland c/l/( White
1367 04[/:4 <Road
(Waynz, HNew gzuzy

December 11, 1959

Professor G. Natta
Via Mario Pagano 54
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Yesterday I had the pleasure of
discussing a number of technical subjects at our
Research Center with Professor Nino Agliardi. As you
probably know, Rumianca, S.p.a. and U. S. Rubber have
recently organized a joint chemical company in Italy.
That was the occasion for Professor Agliardi's visit
with me,

During the course of our discus-
sions, he told me of his close association and friend-
ship with Mrs, Natta and you. Since several of us in
U. 8. Rubber have also enjoyed your friendship and
hospitality on several occasions, we were much interested
to hear about Mrs., Natta and you from Professor Agliardi.

We very much regret to learn of
the persistence of your illness. Our thoughts are toward
your early recovery.

From all of us, best wishes to
Mrs. Natta and you for the new year.

Sincerely yours,

i QI
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AgreIngl.Plere CIUITINIANT
Amminiatratore elegato

MLena9%1/ /0l <« Soa, lontecatini
3 ] g [

0y Dsts Ing. B. Orsoni
ings. Ge De Varda
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Carc Ingesmere,

he dato un'oechinta alle &us bozze i contratto
inviateie da "r. Cute dolln U.3. lubber. Uredo cho tald bosne ponsanc
servire da base per eveRWuALL avcordi, purchd vengsno fatto, core Lei
intende sorivere a I'r. (ake aloune sostanziali modliiche. Da parte
e ri limdte a fare aloune ocaservaziori & oarattere tewnicu, laseian
de la parte legale a ohi 3 pil competente di we in pruposito.

1) Contratio v:i copolimeri. Articolc I « susjoot matter. itengo
nesossarlo 41 limltare l'aeccorde al sopolimeri non episiaslint o
per Ao menc al copolinmerl "non orystulline in unstrejohad atate",
Anoora prefopribllie sareble limitare Laoliftra lfascorde -4 copolime
ri 205=-807 41 etilene,

L'inclusione dei ogopolimeri crietallini pud porsare a delle gravi
oomplicazioni, poiehd 1 copolimeri ¢ -C, conteanenti ploecole peroepn
tuali 41 etilene hamno proprieth pood dAfvorss dal polinrepilene e
nel oano in cui %ali polimeri sionc aitwrente aristallini, possono.
rappregentare una conedrrensie &l polipropilens oriatallino isctate
tico, presentando anche oerti vaniaggl, in gquanto hanne una tempe
ratura 4l transizione pih basan o quindi sone melto fragili a
bassa tenperatura. '

- L¥Ampiogo del eopolimeri come plasticl dovrebbe cormungue essere
limitata al polineri aventi composizione 20-10% etilent = %ale

to per il fatty ehv tall Supolimeri non vergons wlearizzati nel
gase di impleno aone plastiol.

2) Yelimerd del tuitadiene, In quenio case l'ascorio jud comprundare

: anche l'impiege indisoriminateo del polimeri oome p.astiol.
Poliperi oristaliini del butadiong, ad es, guello =4 traus ¢
quello 1,2 sindiotattico potrebbare trovare appliomssioni loporitane
$i nel ommpo delie mabevrie plasticha. O' perd da dorandarsi oo
convenga fars gl siu 4'ors un ocuntratto ohe oonpronde futti 4
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pospibill polimeri stervospesifiol del tutadienes epjure limitars
11 contratto ai polimeri avent: otruttura i,4 olee. rovablimente
abnviens scltanto 8¢ la :J.0. Rubber sl impesna A gtuliare le
arpiicazioni del polibutadiens fed trans ¢ & qualll i=? lovtattle
i ¢ sindivtattici, per gli ultini del quall la situasione brevede
tuale doveobbe rilouitare pil solidas.

Pap quante rimarda 1) pavagealn 7, art. I, ciedo ahiv Joveohlexo
amnere inclusi 4 preoceasd 1 Yahaping elantesgric maserdiala inte
articles™ non per quanto rizuvarda 11 paritiesiars artievle finito,
ma 1 notodi gpenerall 41 wileunlgsasione.

Por gumanto riguaria 3 ®gun plastios® ohe non oonfeangonc pih doli
507 in pese di polibutadiepe, 1'sseluslonc proposta dalle V..
bber dovrobbe eesere limitats al pun plastic, quale prodstto
ranize, A pon al susponends pollieduladiens daplogebo per la Loro
proparezioneg.

2rd, X1 par.l t non ho von oapits ohe ocsn Intends la U.u. “abber
per “exclusive option®, Zitenge ohe la "ontedatind dohbn sozerse
lipers di Jare epsioni & #ersi dase ene 13 contouils agn ke 5,
saihber b un conyratto di ren seelusivith,.

£rte I3 pare? 3 noto ohe pon b ounsiderate LI pagaments &1 25,000

Zollart par L10DRLong, kR b Anwews ovnnllerel xeld dsas dri 90poe
Liserd, Tole encluaions pud eszere glaxtiilomia pey 11 Jabbo ohe

1 UeSe duiser ha gid pagate unfopslons s pasonto, oa ¥ ds Sener

spesense che la outeoatind prende 1'lmpesnd Al feruire del quabe

sitarivi 4l predette rilevantl io wn tene delesmlonto.

Axbe £I1 paw.t ¢ Aanghe 1) ®krow how® poftrebie corpremiore le Zabbeie
pazione @1 fMoished artisles (mrehd nep ol tyadtl JL srsioold
greaiall) per guartts lausedn 3 nessl Sonorn go@d vedassinsariond.

7. %neelusione propanhks dalla 1.0, Subber Puellitereiio pacd gld
sooordl con tersi (md es, Mirelli o Polpmar Immdae), fn quanke
evitereube ccmrliieoasiont sulla macrvatonce per guanty rigmarda
iteventuale know how Jdorivwante da rapporid oen terml.

Avie IV par. 44 ¢ 1Y cngamente delle U.il. TuBbor dedl'iS al clledde

‘goe allitutilispazione delle laworasieni "omde by Uells fubber prior

of the dade o7 thio Arreesentl, Ogreble aovednarric, Par poler
prendere in conedderssions tale propostn, otiossore ls invenziond
futve dail i, Fubber prine deils detu i guesls acetido.

Args IV 2, 443 pazdd ul¥ime paragrafo ¢ Li pluberdo 41 parts del
pagamensce 34 270.000 dedlard proposte dalla .0 Aubber wen mi
gsoxbra glustificato Jdatc ¢he lo potivestonz 81 tale pagarento
pronds An considorasionn anche lo ®"aspeclal know hou" pivelsntc
dalle Fontecatini. :
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September IO, I958

M., Hubert F. Jordan
7 Pomander Walk
Nutley 10, New Jersey

/I!lb . Uo S.A.

Deaxr Hubert,

we have just now come back to Milan fronm
the vacations into the mountains at Champoluc, where we
spent, in our country house, the most part of the summer,

In July we went to England to attend the
Meeting of Nottinghamu From now on I foresee we will stay
at home at least 11l the winter vacations that we will
spend at Davos in Switzerland.

I was very glgd to have your news from
the nice and kind letters of Hazel, and to know that you

gpent your summer in New Jersey,

I have been’informed sbout thé intercourse
‘of correspondence between lr. Cake and Ing. Giustiniani,
I read also the proposals he made to Montecatini Co, and
T think that, with some substantial variations, they will
be g basis for a probable agreement to be arranged between
U.S Rnhber and lontecatini S.p.A.

Rosita and I are looking forward to seeling
you soon in Italy and send to Hﬂg&l and you our best wishes,

Cordially yours,

. Natta
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.- Unfted States

copia p.c. PROF, NATTA

G/ra/Al

~ Milan, September 3, 1958

Dear Mr, Cake,

1 apologize for replying with a certain delay to
your letter of August 1st, by which you kindly sent me the drafts
of two agreements between our Companies, one relating to cis-
polybutadiene and the other relating to ethylene-propylene copolymers.

1 have already run rapidly over the text of the
two agreements and without, however, taking any precise pesition
in this respect, at least for the moment, 1 have to tell you that it
seems to me that some points should have to be substantially
modified.

1 consider that, with the introduction of such
modifications, the texts you sent to us could be & basis for a useful
understanding between our two Companfes, to cur mutual interest.

Whils reserving to resume the question matter
with you as soon as possible, ] beg you to accept my most cordial
regards.

Yours sincerely,
(Ing. Plero Gimstiniani)

Mr. W.E. CAKE
Vica~Presiden h

Avenue of the Americas |

NEW YORK 20, N.Y. | /




7 Pomander Walk
Nutley, New Jersey

May 20, 1958

Dear Giulio,

Thank you very much for your letter and the comments on
cis-1,4 butadiene. They are quite interesting.

I am very sorry indeed that I was ill the day you visgited

the Research Center, and that the weather was so terrible that
Rosita could not take a tour of certain sections of New Jersey
I am sure she would have found interesting. We are glad to
learn that you had a safe return to Italy. Hazel and I are
now well, and we are sorry that you are not here to see our
gardens in full bloom; they are indeed quite pretty.

Hazel regrets that she was unable to go and say goodbye to
you both, since she had a little hat for France. She has sent
the hat by Air Post and we presume that Franca now has it.

We hope that there were no complications in customs,

Hazel and I often recall the good times we had with you in
Milan and we hope that we can remain the best of personal
friends. Perhaps some day you will see us in Italy agein; we
both hope so. I feel that we have by no means seen all the
beautiful things there are to see in Italy, but I presume that
this would take yeers.

Kindest personal regards to both of you from Hazel and me.
Most sincerely,

i/m\(?"i L/]’

Hubert F. Jordan

Professor G. Natta
Via Mario Pagano 54
Milano, Italy



OFFICE OF VICE-PRESIDENT

’

United States Rubber CUmpan,yh il
QZMA?é&QVQg?né»u !

1230 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS - NEW YORK 20, N.Y. <
& ¢

May 8, 1958

Ing. Piero Giustiniani
"Montecatini"
Via F. Turati 18

Milan, {taly

Dear Dr. Giustiniani:-

Thank you for arranging the visit with us
of Professor Natta and Dr. Ottolenghi at our Research
Center on April 28th. We enjoyed meeting with them and
were interested in receiving from Professor Natta your
present general ideas as to an agreement between our

two groups.

We are giving careful consideration to
these ideas among the various divisions of our company
that are concerned and I shall expect to send you our
views and suggestions in the near future.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Yours sincerely,

LT @ake_

Original - Air Mail
Confirm. - Air Mail



United States Rubber Company
?(‘f/%’&/)‘ Genter

1230 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS - NEW YORK 20, N.Y.
OFFICE OF VICE-PRESIDENT

Dr. Piero @iustiniani - 3
"Montecatini® .“e_—a-J

Via P, Turati 18
Milan, Italy

April 7, 1958.

. Dear Dr. Giustiniani,

Thank you for your letter of March 28, 1958 and
your letter of March 20, 1958 with enclosed note supplying
us with some detailed information on the results your people
have achieved with homogeneous polymerization,

We are obtaining by the method of heterogeneous
polymerizetion materials very similar to those described in
your note. We are of course qQuite interested in materials
of this type and therefore look forward with special pleasure
to discussing with Professor Natta additlional detalls with
regard to them., We expect to be in touch with Professor Natta
and arrange a mutually convenient time for him to visit with
us,

With kindest personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

//450515145LIJ§¢_

W. E. Cake

Original - Air Mail
Confirm. - Air Mail



(Pav‘?, )\(NT o O F ¢ . |

G/sb/Al
Milan, May 12, 1958

anr Mr, Cake,
Many thanks for your kind letter
of May 8th, ‘

Prof. Natta was particularly impressed

by the many kindnesasss both you and your collaborators ext

to him. 1 wish in turn to express to you my best thanks,

While awaiting to receive your further
communications, I remain,

Cordially yours,

(Ing. Plero muntiniani)

Dr. W.E. CAKE \)ic i

- e Presid
U.S. Rubber Co. ot
1230 Avenue of the Americas
NEW YORK 20, N.Y.




May 6, 1958

o

Mz, Hubert JORDAN
7 Pomander Walk

Ref.No.580/r1 NUTLEY ~ N.J. = U. S, A

Dear Hubasrt, L

I have been back Q;“E;-an.last saturday after an

extremely 1nteredtn&;trave1. I:am”sorry not to be able to see

@ you during my visit %o the Laboratory of U.S.Rubber and Rosita

t00 has regretted #ot %o have met Hazel, I hope that now you
are completely recovered. Our last days in the United States
have been very engaged and Rosita and I had to taks advantage
of the last Suaday to vest a little and %o meet our Italian
friends in New York.

As to 1,4~cis~polybutadiene, I Have been able %o
verify, during my stuying in the States,that all the products
made till now in the States (as it eppeared fronm the people
I consulted) do not correspind Yo the high purity 1,4-cis
polybutadiene, and thelir properties rather deficinpt were
caused by their not suificient steric purity. 1 remarked
everywhere a great interest to our results, in the fieldsof

194=-cis polybutadiens and af copolymers. I think that within
fow monghs we nay oovtain practical valuatlans, that enabled
us o establish tue oLJu:tunmty to start = commercial production.

With my best personal wishnﬁf, and hoping t0 see you

soon in Italy togather with Hazel, I remain,

Very sincersly yours,



o

'}n"..ﬁ‘\Ci.M - US W )

Caro Hubert,

gono ritornato a Milano ieri l'altre dopo un viaggio che

% stato estremamente interessante. Mi & molto spiaciuto di non averla
potuto vedere lunedl scorso durante la visita del laboratorio della
U.S.Rubber. Mi @ spiaciuto di sentire che Lei non era completamente
ristabilite dalla Sua malattia, Anche Rosita & spiacente di non
aver potuto salutare'Hazel, ma gli ultimi giorni della nostra perma-
nenza in America sono stati veramente intensi e stancanti ed abbiamo
dovuto approfittare dell'ultima domenica per riposarci un poco e
salutare i nostri amiei italiani di New York.

Per quanto riguarda il polibutadiene 1-4 e¢is ho potuto
appurare durante la mia permanenza negli Statli Uniti che tutti i
prodotti‘fatti sinora negli Stati Uniti (a quanto risulta in tutti
gli ambienti che ho interpellato) non corrispondono a del polibuta-
diene 1-4 eis ad alto titolo e la causa delle loro proprietd piuttosto

deficienti era dovuta alla non sufficiente purezza sterica.

Ho notato in tutto il mondo un grande interesse per i
nostri risultati, sia nel campo del polibutadiéne 1-4 cis, che in
guello dei copolimeri. DPenso che in mmiimxrmx pochi mesis%otranno
avere delle valutazioni pratiche, che consentiranno di stabilire se

passare ad una produzione commerciale.

Le faccio tanti auguri e spero di vederlLa presto in
Italia completamente ristabilito insieme ad Hazel.
Molti cordiali saluti.



*“MONTECATINI® Q)W _ R
Tejegrammi GABBRO MILANO

SOCIETA GENERALE PER L INDUSTRIA MINERARIA £ CHIMICA \LS Telefoho 6333

Tetefoni interurbani
chiedere GABBRO MIL ANO
SEDE MILANO
Via F.Turati, 18

AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO

G/ra

Mtlano, 21 aprile 1958

Caro Natta,

mi riferisco alla mia precedente del 10 corr.
con la quale Le comunicavo { primi risultati del controllo allo spet=
trografo infrarosso del polibutadiene 1-4 CIS fornitoci dalla U.S. RUB-
BER. )
@ ——
: Qui{ unita Le rimetto una documentazione pid am=
pia preparata da Novara.

_ E' chiaro che il nostro prodotto, almeno stando
ai risultati, ¢ diverso e migliore di quello della U.S. RUBBER.

Del resto il Dr. Cake, nella sua lettera del 7
aprile che qui unita Le rimetto in copia, mi scrive che loro otten-
gono materiali " very similar " a quelli descritti nella nostra nota
e non dice che sono gli stessi,

Per quanto riflette { rapporti con la U.S. RUBBER
come Ella rilevera dalla lettera che scrivo oggl a Mr, Cake = e che pa=
rimenti Le rimetto in copia = conviene che Ella visiti questo Signore
ma non si inoltr{ in eccessiva familiaritd, ne con lui, n2 con Jordan

. | ed altri,

A mio parere occorre sottolineare i risultati
che nei abbiamo conseguito e, quindi, 1* utilitd di un prolungamento
dell' accordo sul polibutadiene che abbiamo gid a suo tempo stipula-
to e che ha avuto una fine piuttoste ingloriosa,

Se non altro per ragioni di prestigio, oltre che
per ragioni di convenienza reciproca ben s! intende, converrebbe che
1' accordo fosse ripreso, sia pure a condizioni variate,

Del resto Ella troverd questo accenno velato nel-
la mia lettera al Dr, Caks,

Cordiali saluti.

allegz

Egr. Sig. Prof. GIULIO NATTA
NEW YORK

—————



April 21, 1958

Dear Dr. Cake,
Thank you for your letter of April 7, 1958,

In the meantime we have controlled the samples of the product that your
Company has kindly sent to us and are collecting the results we have
achieved with our work.

When Prof. Natta visits you he will be probably well informed about most
of the elements which can be of interest for you and your collaborators.

1 am pleased to notice that your Company is very interested in this type
- of product and, on my side, I should be very glad to resume the talks

which we formerly had with the view of a mutually satisfactory coopera-
tion in this field.

At any rate, Prof, Natta will confirm my purposes.

With my best personal regards.

Sincerely yours,

(Ing. Piero Giustiniani)

United States Rubber Co,
Rockefeller Center

1230 Avenue of the Americas
New York 20, N, Y,



N
Uni tate ompany

Rochefollor Gonteor-

1230 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS - NEW YORK 20, N.Y.

OFFICE OF VICE-PRESIDENT April 16, 1958

Prof, Giulio Natta
Chemore Corporation
21 West Street

New York 6, New York

Dear Professor Natta:-

This will acknowledge the good receipt of your
letter dated April 8th, 1958, in which you announce your
presence in the Eastern part of the United States starting
April 26th and inquiring whether arrangements can be made
for us to meet. '

It is my understanding that you will visit the
United States Rubber Company's Central Research Laboratories
on April 28th; it is my plan to spend part of the same day
at these laboratories in order that I may meet you again
and accompany the group in which you are included to lunch-
eon. It occurred to me that this arrangement, in view of

‘ your doubtless tight schedule, should prove the most con-

venient from your standpoint.
I also am looking forward to our meeting again.

With kind personal regards and best wishes, I am

Yours sincerely,

W. E. Cake
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ISTITUTO DI CHIMICA INDUSTRIALE
DEL POLITECNICO
PIAZZA LEONARDO DA VINCI, 32 - MILANO

Chiar.mo Professore,

ho ricevuto la Sua lettera da Las Vegas.

Abbiamo avuto dall'ing.Giustiniani un piccolo campione
(4-5 gr) di polibutadiene 1-4 cis inviato dalla U.S.Rubber.
I1 dr.Morero ha eseguito subito un'analisi allo spettro

‘ I.R., ottenendo la seguente composiziones

unitd 1-4 cis 894 -
unitd 1-4 trans 3,5
unitéd 1-2 7,45 .

l.e allego il corrispondente spettro siglato C 146.

Data l'esigua quantitd del campione dell!' U.S.Rubber non
ho eseguito alcuna vulcanizzazione ed anche perché il peso moleco-
lare del polimero era molto basso (viscositd intrinseca = 0,417 in
confronto delle viscositid intrinseche da 3 a 6 dei nostri campioni).

iJuesto peso molecolare basso & in contrasto con i polibu-
tadieni 1-4 cis Phillips che hanno di regola pesi molecolari molto
elevati.

LAgsieme allo spettro I.R. del campione dell' U.S.Rubber
Le invio uno spettro I.R. di un polibutadiene Phillips ottenute da

’ noi con catalizzatore a base di TiJd (spettro B 171,con 86‘;{3 in unita

1-4 cis) ed uno spettro di un campione di Porri al 96% in unitd
1-4 cig. Penso che siano molto adatti per un confronto e per le
eventuali discussioni con quelli della U.S.

Troverd pure allegato il diagramma sforzo-allungamento di
due polibutadieni che gid le avevo inviato per le conferenze.

Unisco inoltre :

- 1 tabella con le proprietd principali del polibutadiene vulcaniz-
zato,

- 1 diagramma sforzo-allungamento relativo all'invecchiamento del
polibutadiene 1-4 cis wvulcanizzato, senza cariche,

- 1 bustina con campioncini di polibutadiene 1-4 cis wvulcanizzato
senza cariche,

- 1 bustina con campioncini di polibutadiene 1-4 cis vulcanizzato
con 40 parti di nerofumo EPC.

- 2 lastrine di copelimero tal quale non vulcanizzatos queste la-
strine hanno diverse macchie e striature dovute essenzialmente
al fatto che provengono dall'impiantino di Ferrara deve natu-

/.
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ralmente il copolimero non viene maneggiato con molta cura.
wueste impurezze perd non hanno una influenza evidente sulla
successiva vulcanizzazione,

- 2 lastrine e alcuni provini di copolimero vulcanizzati mediante
sigtema a base 4i acido maleico ottenute da copolimero ad al-

’ to tenore di etilene,
— 2 lastrine e alcuni provini come sopra ottenuti da copolimero

ad alto tenore di propilene.

Queste lastrine di copolimero wvulcanizzato non sono le migliori
dal punto di vista delle caratteristiche meccaniche § spero di
poter preparare entro domani vulcanizzati migliori che Le invie
rd presso la Chemore.

I1 dr.Maffezzoni di Novara mi ha assicurato che entro
i1 20 c.m. invierd dei campioni di polibutadiene 1-4 cis wvulca-
nizzato presso la Chemors.

Le lastrine di copolimero tal quale sono state ottenu-
te dall'impiantino di Ferrara in soluzione non a bassa temperatu-
ra mentre le lastrine vulcanizzate sono ottenute da copolimero sin-

tetizzato a bassa temperatura.

.' Le auguro una buona permanenza negli Stati Uniti e 1le
invio i migliori saluti.

P.S. = Le 5 bustine contenenti i campioncini,
le invio a parte, allo stesso indiriz-
v z0, come campioni aerei .

Allegati s 1 tabella, 1 serie diagrammi.
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Professor G, Hatta hB

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinei, 32

Milano, ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

I am in receipt of your letter of March 16, 1958, We are delighted
to learn that you are planning to visit us between April 28 and
May 3.

We look florward to any discussions you may wish to have with us cone-
cerning your recent developments, Those of us who were in Milan
together and others interested in your research are awaiting

with great pleasure to seeing you here,

Kindest personal regards, and will you please convey my best

- regards to Dr, Giustiniani and Dr. Orsoni,

Sincerely yours,

Hubert F, Jordan
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NATTA PARTITO OGGI LA PREGA PRIMO DISPORRE IMMEDIATA
ANALISI CAMPIONE NON VULCANIZZATO SPEDITOLE USRUBBER
PER ACCERTAMENTO PRESSO POLITECNICO TENORE UNO QUATTRP
CI8 CABLANDG RISULTATI AT CHEMORE SECONDO ISTRUIRE
CHEMORE SE NATTA DEBBA VISITARE CAKE RIENTRANDO NEWYORK
BCOPO SOLDARLO PROGRESSI ET INTENZIONI USRUBBER VISTO
CRE .mnmu‘ HABRTY AFFRRMATO TUTTI IN USA ORMAI RIUSCITI

| PRODURRE POLIBUTADIENE UNO QUATTRO CIS ALTO TENORE TERZO

%

IDEN SE NATTA DEBBA SONDARE FIRESTONE ET GOODYEAR PER
CONTROLLARE ESATTEZZA AYFERMAZIONI JORDAN QUARTO JORDAN EABET

CONFERMATO INTERESSE UARUBBER AT COPOLIMER]I ETILENE

PROPILENE
DEVARDA

N

e



G/Al
Milan, March 20, 1958

Daar Mr. Cake,

Following my letter of March 11th, I am sending
you herewith enclosed the note covering the properties of 1,4-cis
polybutadiene, which I mentioned to you in my above mentioned letter.

With my best personal regards.

Yours sincerely,

(Ing. Piero Giustiniani)

Enclosure.

Dr, W.E. CAKE
Vice-President
U.8. Rubber Co.

] ‘ 1230 Avenue of the Americas
NEW YORK 20, N. Y,
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e, H, P, Jordan

Ragearch and Development Dept.
URITED STATES RUBBER CQCLPANY
Researeh Center

¥ - : - 0.8

Deaxr

many thanks for your very kind letter of Pevruary 11

~ and for your kind invitation to visit your new Research Center

in Wayne, Althougg I have not yet declde the exact scheduls for
g last week of April, I think that most probably I shall be
able to visit you during the week from April 28 and May 3, 1958.
As soon as I arrive to the United States, I shall coftfiidm you
my sbhedule. o |

T Hbve besn informed that Dr.Giustiniani wrote to
Mr,Coke, sending to him soms data on characteristies of our
1,4=0is polybutadienes, They show a purity highor than 95% and
in some cases, a a'ﬁereoigomerie purity higher than that of \
Fatursl rubber., I believe that such products may be of 2
remerkable interest, owing to their properties that are very
eimilar to those of naturel rubber, as they crystallize under
drawing, also at tvemperatures of 70-80°C, |

Tuping my +trip through the States, I should kike to
discuss with you and some other psople of U.S,Rubber, on this

natter.
Awaiting the fmasure to meel you, I send you my

best regards,

Sincerely yours,

G.Natta



AIR MAIL

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMk

DEPARTMENT

United States Rubber Company

T LR \
B'* [’F H%g&g RCH CENTER
INDLC TR,
WAYNE, NEW JERSEY

¥ 17FEB1958 ¥

February 11, 1958

Prof. G. Natta

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinei, 32

Milano, ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

During your visit to the New York area the latter part

of April, we would like very much to have you visit

our new Research Center in Wayne, New Jersey and take
part in a symposium on heterogeneous catalysis. We would
be happy to send a car to New York City to meet you and
we would give you a stipend of $200.00 for the day you
spend with us.

I would appreciate it very greatly if you would drop
me a line at the above address and let me know what days
would be convenient with you,

Best personal regards.

Sincerely yours,

mp
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February 11, 1958

Prof. G. Natta ,

Istituto D1 Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci, 32

Milano, ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

During your visit to the Rew York area the latter part

of April, we would like very much to have you visit

our new Research Center in Wayne, New Jersey and take
part in a symposium on heterogeneous catalysis. We would
be happy to send a car to New York City to meet you and

we would give you a stipend of $200.00 for the day you
spend with us.

I would appreciate it very greatly if you would drop
me a line at the above address and let me know what days
would be convenient with you.
Best personal regards.
Sincerely yours,
/Original letter signed by /

He F. Jordan

mp

ewax NN a;w\/‘«hn'
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Dear Lr. Jordan,

faceio seguito alla mia del 27.2. per ringraziarla

anche per il Suo invito a visitare il Vostro Research Center in Wayne.

‘ Jebbene non abbia ancora fissato esattamente il mio pré-
gramma nell'ultima settimana di aprile, prevedo che molto probabil-
rente potrd venire a visitaria in un ziorno della settimana tra
il 28 aprile ed il 3 maggio.

S0 che 1'Ing. Giustiniani ha seritto direttamente a Ilir.
Cake inviandogli alcuni dati sulie caratteristiche dei nostri poli-
butadieni 1-4 cis, che hanno un titolo superiore al g5% e che in
alcuni casi ha raggiunto una purezza stereospecifica maggiore di
quella dellsa gomma naturale. L'impressione mia & che tali prodottl
possano presentare un interesse notevole, date le loro proprieth che
si avvicinano molto a quelle della gomma naturale, poiché cristalliz-

zano sotto stiro, anche a temperature di T0=80°C.

Tn occasione del mio viaggio in America, avrel il piacere
di discutere con Lei e con le altre persone della U.3. Rubber su

guesto argomento.
Appena arrivato in America La informerd del mio

Saluti. st
programna definitivo.
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e | W | 14 Marzo 1958
Y

Egr.Ing.Piero GIUSTINIANI
Amministratore Ddlegato

Rif.413/7rl Societd Montecatini

Sede

Caro Ingegnere,

abbiamo ricavato dei provini dal copertone inviato
dall'U.S.Rubber e 1i abbiamo confrontati con un campione del nostre
polibutadiene 1,4 cis (96,5% 1,4 cis), vulcaniszato e caricato con
40% di nero fumo EPC,

Le traserivo i risultati ottemuti :

Provini ricavati dal Polivbutadiene Z 18
copertone U.S.Rubber (40% EPC ~ 96,5 cis)

g = 300 + 400 % 550 %

Sy = 2 Kg/um® 2,75 Kg/mn®
- Dr = 5 % 8 %

JARE = 67 % a 18°C 73 % a 17°C
"GID = 64 a 18°C 66,7 a 17°C

Nel complesso 1 dati delle prove meccaniche del noatro poli.
butadiene sono nettamente superio®i a quelli dei provini riecavati dal
copertone U.S.Rubber. In particolare il magglor carico di rottura,
tanto piu significativo perchd accompagnato da un maggiore allunga-

mento elastico, rappresenba uh sicuro indizio delle migliori carat-
teristiche di elastomero del nostro polibutadiene 1,4 oisj old 2

' confermato anche dalla migljore reaa elastica.

E' in corso l'esame con spitrografia infrarossa sul pro-
dotto tal quale ed su gquello devulecanizzato, per cercare di avere
una conferma diretta della minore purezza del polibutadiene americano

Cordiall asaluti.

G.Natta
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Bgr.Ing.Piexro GIUSTINIANI

Amministratore Delegate
Ri£. N, 400/m3 | Societh Monteocatini

Sedos

Caro Ingegnere,

- - la wiseo una breve relezio-e da inviare
a Mr,Ceke della United States Rubber ed, eventuakmente,
anehe & Mr,lnrphy della Dunlop,. |

Cordisli saluti.

G, liatta



~ Sono sta¥i sviluppati dslla Soe. *MORTECATINI® dei procedimenti
4L polimeriszazione del butadiene she consentono 41 ottenere del
polihutadiene perfettamente lineare ad un ¥itole superiore al 9%
a1 wnith 1-4 cis. (°)

Con tall prooedimanﬁiﬂ& posaibile regolare il podo molecolare
a volonth entro larghi limiti, ad es., da 100,000 ad oltre 1,000,000,

Il consumo di eatalissatori & 41 gran lunga inferiore rinputto
ai catalissatori sinora implegati.

La depuraszione del polimero dal catalizzatore appare pratios~
mente non negessaria, | | -

" Alleghiamo lo spettre infrarosse del polimero. Questo risulte
eristallino, allo siato non teso, & temperatura di poco inferiore
alls tempersture wmbiente (intorno & 0°C), ixlo stato vulcaniszate
risults eriatallino sotto stiro e arintnllinc anehc a tamperatuzu

a1 70°C, -
: ll/ &

'(‘) I3 siutana di analisi da noi adottati per aoinmn&naro i1 titaln
in -4 ois 3 quello che abhiamo comunicato alls U.B.Rubber. oon
=>'1ett-ra 15,2.57. B! da tener presente ehe $ale metodo di sne~
1ist fornisce valori analitiol diversi da quelli usati dalla
Phillips, I polimeri ottenuti con i processi Phillips (Rubber

Plastics Age, 0t+.57, peg.880), valutati dalla Phillips stessa
ann.un titela dol ggﬁg risultano eon i metodi 4a noi u-asi

&




-2

I1 polibutadiene ad elevato contenuto in unith 1-4 ois, si
presenta nelle condizioni ordinarie, come un polimero amorfo,
gommoso. Esso pud essere facilmente ridotto per ealandratura
0 pressatura in forma 4i fogli rugosi di aapetto simile a quello
della gomma naturale.

La sua conservazione in recipientl chiusi non da luogo a senw-
8ibili fenomeni di doterioramsnto; l'aggiunta degli antiossidanti
normalmente usati per le gomme insature, pud migliorare la resisten
za all'invecchiamento del polimero tal quale,

ione & mescol

- Sul mescolatore a due ¢ilindri il polimerc a peso molecolare
eslevato forma dapprima una foglia rugosa, di forte nervo senza
alouna appicicositd; continuando la mescolasione esso ai degrada
fino a formare un foglio lisoio, plastico, flessibile avente uns
buona appicicosith, Per raggiungere una bhuona plastificazione in
tempi minori, & preferibile mescolare il polimero eon i oilindri
raffreddsti mediante circolazione di'nnqun.

Gl;'ingrsdienii 41 mesecola sono quelli normalmente usati per
la gomma naturale o per altre gomme insature; le quantithd sono
pure dellc stesso ordine e sono in relazione al grado di retinalnn
sione che sl vuel raggiungere nol vuloaniszato.

Riportiemo qui aleuni $ipi 41 ricette :

| D 4 I IIX
polimero \ . 100 100 100
scido stearioco 2 2 2

 omsido 4 =minco 3 5 3

- fenil~f5 ~naftilamming 1 1 1

© valeafor HBS 1 - -

 valoafor MBY - 1 0,8
vuleafor EEMF’ - - 0,5
solfo 0y5=-1,5% 0y 51 : 0, 51

oo



caniggazione ¢

Ia vuloanizzasione viene normalmente eaqguit@ a temperature
comprese tra i 140° e 1 160°C con tempi variabili tra 20 e 45,

- I1 grado ai reticolazione } stato seguito mediante misure 4i
rigonfiamento del vulcanissato, tenuto in n—eptano alls tempera~
tura dai di 30°C per 4 giorni, Il grado di rigonfiamento dei vuloaniz-
sati ai polibutadiene 1-4 cis ¥ compreso ira 2,7 8 3,5. '

® oprietd del vulo zato

Le proprieth fisiche del polibutadiene 1-4 cis vuleanizsmato
sono strettamente collegate alla grande regolaritd della catena
ed al conseguenti fenomeni 4i orientamento e oristalligzazione.

I moduli elastici per i moderati wvalori dell'allungamento sono
bassi _in conseguenza della struttura amorfa del polimero nelle
condizioni oxdinariej essi sumentano fortemente per elevati valori
dell'allungamento (500~600%) a osusa della oristallissasione del
polimero sotto stiro. | ‘

Il earico dai rot‘mm del pali’nutadiem f~4 0in vulaaniﬂaio in
. assenza di n&ri.ehn d A 190-200 kg/ea ¢ Con un allungamento &
rottura del TOO0=-500%.

Ia duregaa superfiociale del _mlamsuﬁo & gompresa tra 42 ¢
50 Gradi Internazionali di Duresza (GX D) in funmione del grado
4 reticolasione.

e resa elastica a temperatura ordinaria b dell *80-89%, eiod
wn po! inferiore & quella della gomma naturale. Valori 41 resa
elastica elevati perd si mantengono anche a temperature molto
basse (oireas i1 604 a -50°0),

o/



oprieth del vuloaniszzato rinforszato con nerofi '

I1 polibutadiene 1-4 o0is pud essere convenientemente rinforzato
oon nero fumo, ottenendo vuloanizsati di ottime propriethd mecoani-
che ed elastiche. Riportiamo qui le principali caratteriastiche
di un vuloanizsato contenente 40 parti 41 EPC 1

oarico di rottura 270-300 kg/om>

allungamento & rottura 550600 % 2

modulo al 300 % 95-110 Xkg/om

resa elastioca a 16°0 73~75 &

durezsa 66~70 61D
sisten ‘inveachiamento 3

Prove di resistensa all'invecchiamento eseguitl secondo le
norme ASTM in una stufa a circolazione 41 aria alla temperatura
di 70°C su vuloanissati in assensa di oariche rinforzanti, per
7 glorni, hanno fornito un abbassamento del carico 41 rottura
inferiore al 10 % 41 quello inisziale ed una diminusione dell'allun-
gamento a rottura inferiore al 204,
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: Mr.M.J. Eierncy

* Deelopment Lanager
Chenical

| Naugatuck -~ Connectiocut -~ USA

Red Mo, 377/r1.

Dear Mr,Tierney,

- meny than.ks foxr your kind letter of March 5.

and for the enclo |

I wish to?’ ‘inform you that I shall come to the Ufilted
States next April, to attend the Meeting of ithe American Chemical
Society in Ban Francisco, the U,S.-Canada Chemical Engineering
Bonference, and %o present some lecture at “{Universitﬁm of
Berkeley and the Polytkehnic of Brooklyy. I shall stay in the
States during the entire month of. April and in the beginning
of May, and I do hope 40 have the opporiunity © seeing you,

With be=st personal regards, I am,

Sincerely yours, j
 G.Netta i
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Naugatuck Chemical

Naugatuck, Connecticut

March 5, 1958

AIR MAIL

Prof. Guilio Natta

Inst. 41 Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico '

Plazza Leonardo da Vinci
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Matta:

In case you have not seen it, I am enclosing & copy of page 7
of the 0il, Paint and Drug Reporter for March 3, 1958 which
contains the announcement of your election as a fellow of

the New York Academy of Sciences.

Best personal regards.
Very truly yours,
NAUGATUCK CHEMICAL

ey

: ccmemial Development Mansger
MJT v
Bac.

/2? ?&w}m?,yp«tm,
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Division of United Stetss Rubber Company
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Caro Ingegnere.'.

10 Margzo 1958 Qm,

Bgr. Sig.Ing.P.GIUSTIRIANI
Amninistratore Delegato

Riff.n, 360-368/el |  S0d. MONTECATIRI

Sede

R

ricevo le Sue 1ettare del 4 e 7 Gy relative al

) polibutadiene i~4 0i8,

Spero di aver pronto tra pochi giorni il rupporto
per 1t U.S.Rubber.

Poichd Mr, Cake ha inviato del polibutadiene 1-4 oia,
sarei del parere di mandare a ll' U.S.Rubber del campioni vuleanigzati
del nostro polibutadiene 1-4 cls,a titolo 1esgermente superiore al

95 %.
Sard bene sapere se il metodo di analisi aﬂottato’

dall 'U.8.Rubber coincide con il nostro o ¢on quello della Phillips,
perchd in qnost'ultimo caso un titolo del 9%5% aurebbe inferiore al

- 90%.

Da molto tempo non hB Ewuto il piacere di vedere 1
teonicl d4i Novara e penao che aia bene che sli incontri siano pid -
frequenti. '

Ho seritto oggl stesso a Marullo in proposito.

Cordiall saluti.

G.Natta



ISTITUTO DI epsy
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AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO R v o chiedére GABBRO MIL ANO
% O !‘ SEDE MILANO

G/l’& Via F.Turati, 18

“"MONTECATINI”

SOCIETA GENERALE PER L INDUSTRIA MINERARIA € CHIMICA

Milano, 4 marzo 1958

Caro Professore,

ho ricevuto la Sua del 3 corr., diretta anche al-
1' ing. De Varda, all' ing, Marullo ed all' Ing. Orsoni, a proposi=
to del polibutadiene,

Mi compiaccio veramente dei risultati ai quali sia=
mo glunti e sono anch' io del parere essere possibile che gli incon-
venienti relativi alla resa elastica nel campo delle temperature fra
ambiente ed 80° ed ai carichi di rottura siaho superabili Ié, alme-
no, ho fiducia che cid abbia a realizzarsi,

Attendo il rapporto che Ella mi preannuncia e che
manderd alla U.S, Rubber, come d' accordo,

Al punto ai quale siamo glunti, io ritengo che, come
Ella ha giastwmente preteso da Novara una collaborazione senza ri=
serve e senza diaframmi, sia altrettanto giusto che Novara abbia da
Lei tutte le indicazioni pidl ampie possibili per procedere nello studio
di questo campo veramefite interessante, in modo che ognuno sia in
grado di portare alla soluzione che ci interessa quanto 2 nelle sue
possibfilita.

: Sono quindi convinto che Ella non mancherk di segui~
re sempre pil da vicino il lavore di Novara e di dare tanto all' Ing, Ma-
rullo quanto ai suol collaboratori la Sua assistenza ed al tempo stesso
il riconoscimento della loro attivitd,

Molte grazie e cordiali saluti.

- Preg.mo Sign'or
Prof. GIULIO NATTA -
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“"MONTECATINI?

. s : G et Telegrammi GABBRO MILANO
SOCIETA GENERALE PER U INDUSTRIA MINERARI ECHIMIC_A" Lol i , Telefono 6333
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AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO chiedere GABBRO MIL ANO
*, E&:] MR '958 X SEDE MILANO

G/sb

Via F.Turati, 18

R %b [

lano, 7 marzo 1958

Caro Natta,

ho avuto la Sua del 5 marzo con la relazione
delle prove fatte dall'Ing. Crespi sui campioni di butadiene 1,4 Cis
di Novara.

Quando Ella ritornerd, esamineremo la costruzione
dell'impijanto pilota, di cui alla Sua lettera.

Per quanto riflette 1'United States Rubber, la Sua
lettera a Jourdan evidentemente deve ayver messo in allarme i nostri
amici, Eccol.e infattli una lettera di Cake, sul cui contenuto dovremo
intrattenerci,

Cordiali saluti. ‘ ‘ \.

Allegato

Egregio Signor
Prof, GIULIO NATTA
MILANO,
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March 3, 1958

Ing. Piero Giustiniani
. “"Montecatini"

Via F. Turati 18
Milan, Italy

Dear Dr. Giustiniani:-

During the past year the United States Rubber
Company has continued very active in the field of hetero-
geneous polymerization. Our research organization I
prepared and tested many of .the new stereospecific
and has prepared experimental sample articles of commerce
from some. :

In the belief that you would be interested in %4,
seeing our progress, we have shipped to you undef,;gpgxatew~d;’ 54
cover a section of an automoblle tire, the tread-of which
is made from 95% cis-1,4-polybutadiene, and golf balls
covered with synthetic trans-1,4 polyisoprene. These are
but two examples of the type of product where we believe
many of the new stereospecific polymers can attain commercial
importance.

We have reports to the effect that both Professor
Natta and yourself will visit America shortly. Please remem-
ber that we shall be delighted to have visits from you both
and compare notes on developments since our last meeting.

With kind personal regards and best wishes, I am

Yours sincerely,
WE @Pafa
N =ik

W. E. Cake

Original - Air Mail
Confirm. - Air Mail
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\?\x'j | | Pebruary 27, 1958‘

Dr. Rubert JORDAN
7 Pomander Walk

NUTL;E_I. H.J. - UQSIA.

Dear Hubert,
many thanks for your kind letter of Februvary 2, and

for the information you gave me about diolefines in the States.

‘‘‘‘‘‘

in this field, and I do hope tha the 4. S‘ Rubber and the Monteca-
tini will have soon an occasion to meet each other for thia matter.

I wish to inform you that my travel schedule is as

follows .

April 3 or 5, 1958 -~ flying %o San Francisco

April 10 - lecture at the University of California
April 15 and 16 ~ two lectures at the A.C.S. Meeting

April 20 t111 23 - in Canada and lecture at Montreal Meeting on
Chemical Engineering

April 24 ~ arrival to New York
April 25 ~ New York Accademy of Science
April 26 ’ -~ Symposium and reception at Polytechnic

Institute of Brooklyn

After I shall remain two weeks yet in the States, but
I have not yet scheduled a precise program. I shall have, most
probably, to go to Washington to contact our Patent Attorney. I
received also several invitations from Du Pont and other U.S. Come
panies, but I do not know if I may visit them, However, I shall do
all my best to visit you in your new Laboratory in Nutley.

Rosita will come with me %o California, but she wishes
to come back to Milan before the end of April, However, she hopes
to bhe able to see your both in New York or in Kutley.

Lookibg forward to seeing Hazel and you, Rosita and I
gsend you our kindest personal regards.
Very sincerely yours,
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25 Pedbauio 1958

T
™ e

Bgr. Ing. Pisve Giustinient
Aministyatore Delegate
fiocleth Monteantini

Pece INg.GeDs Varda
Ing.B, rponi

dieavo dali r.Jdoprdan dellas U, %, Rubber, al quale svevo chiesto
potisds oulle et to ativale degli ptudi in U,S5.A. relativi alle polse
diodefine 1,4 cisy unn lottera di oul Vi allago oopia, da oul xisulte-
relbe che solianto 1o Phillipo ete eviluppande 1) polibutadiens 1,4 ois
in sosla 41 1:plento piiota, mastre ia Gocdrieh, la Coodyear ¢ la Fire-
stone produconc polifsoprene 1,4 eis in iusienti pAlota {(eirsguno dn
1 tenn/giozno ). |

fohckié dle eeommmu americone delle gonme, 8 ditferenss 41
gualle chimiche, hNamno pubblioceto einers i Joyo rimiltati s breve die
sbinsa dai loxo breveiti, oid ni fa aperars cha 01 sia wna cersa pro-
bakilith che & nosirl lavori sul polibuiadiens 1,4 oln ad alte titole
nox efnne preceduti da altrd,

B perd An fenoy preserte ohe 1a siturzione brevetivale sard
pid complieaty per ls disclefine che per le alfs-clafine, ¢ che quindi
mexd 21{T1cile ohe 1 rorntfd brevetti reoenti rismultino del tuthe indi-
pendenti de altri, A} esempio, L'impiege 41 composti 4i ocedalte 2 gik
edtato in bDrowedti proecetenti dodla coodrich,

Penso porcid che aias nitle fare degli aeoords ocor la Goodrich
# 1o Patilipe (ed in particolers com querdtultime, dato ohe & cibk in we
strattl rapporti cog A1 gruppe italians che produse la GBS a Reyermn),
Par Wocsare ogni yowsibilitd che clbtpi povsuno predwuare il polidutediy
ne 1,4 odm in Tialin sensa 44 nod,

B orobsbile che abbim oocoasione 44 manmrm Kr, Reynolds de]
1a Thillipe a Sen Frungisco, ¢ gradirel empere quale comportaments dovye
tenare nel oaso che gualowno parii del polibutadienent ¢ cois, :

Cordiali saluti.

G.Entta



7 Pomander Walk
Nutley, N. J.

March 5, 1958

Professor Giulio Natta
Via Mario Pagano 5i
Milan, Italy

Dear Giulio:

Hazel and I were very pleased to receive your
letter outlining your plans for your visit to the United
States, We are both looking forward very much to seeing
you and Rosita and hope that you can visit us in Nutley,
If not, we will be very glad to come in to New York,
Hazel will write to Rosita separately about this,

The Research Center is not in Nutley, but you go
through Nutley on the way to it. Therefore, if you visit
the Research Center, Rosita could stop off and spend the
day with Hazel, I am sorry that she feels compelled to
return to Ttaly so soon. Please write to me again when
your plans have become more definite, I am sending you
separately, by registered air mail, a copy of my letter of

February 1lth concerning your visit to the Research Center,

Kindest regards from Hazel and me to both of you and
the children,

Very truly yours,

He F, Jordan

HFJ 311
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e Nutley, New Jersey
February 11, 1958

Professor G. Natta A\
Via Mario Pagano 54

Milan, Itali s

Dear ProM

I was delighted to receive yesterday your letter of February 3, 1958 tell-
ing me about your recent skiing trip to Switzerland and other news, Also
we received a letter today from Rosita, which we thought was very nice, We
are looking forward to sedng both of you in New York. Hazel will

write to Rosita immediately and try to arrange some plans., I am also glad
to hear that your work is going well,

I have discussed with Harold Garner, whom you know, and others, what is a
fair statement of the published knowledge concerning cis~1l,4-polyisoprene
and cis-1,4-polybtadiene., We have jointly arrived at the following:

Articles in the "Wall Street Journal" and elsewhere have announced that
three major rubber companies, Goodrich, Goodyear and Firestone,

are producing cis-1,4-polyisoprene on a one ton per day pilot

plant scale. Goodrich and Goodyear use aluminum alkyl-titanium
tetrachloride catalysts, and Firestone uses lithium metal.

Goodyear expectsashortly to build a 30,000 ton per year plant.

0il companies in the United States expect to offer pure isoprene
for twenty cents per pound by 1961,

Cis=-1,4-polybutadiene has so far been announced only by Phillips
Petroleum Company, though the method of preparation at 957

purity is now common knowledge in the United States. As you

know, Phillips was recently issued Italian Patent 560542 on

the process. They were producing cis polybutadiene on a pilot
plant scale, and had conducted tire tests, as much as two years ago.
Their most recent publications indicate an extensive interest in
80% eis-polybutadiene.

Best personal regards.

Sinc erelz yours,

Hubman ?
RS, T dPaten oo, == &
3

M?W m =T g



7 Pomander Walk
Nutley, New Jersey

February 4, 1958

;

Dear Giulio and Rosita,

American Chemical Society Meeting in San Francisco and will
subsequently pass through New York. Hazel and I are very
anxious to hear more about your plans and would appreciate it
greatly if you would drop us a line and let us know what they
are. We certainly do hope to see you when you come.

‘§§From time to time I hear that you are planning to attend the

I hope that Giulio is in good health now and that you have
had an end to the Asiatic flu over there. Apparently this
was a world-wide thing because some very good friends of ours
in Rio de Janeiro told me about an outbreak of it down there.

I myself was very seriously ill in the hospital this winter and
I am now recovering nicely.

Kindest regards to you and the children.

Sincerely

e )
. A 4
\.W

Hubert F. Jordan

Professor and Mrs. G, Natta
Via Mario Pagano 54
Milan, Italy
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February 3, 1958

My .Bubert FGJOM
73 Pomander Walk

NUTLEY 10 - New Jersey -~ U.S.A.
Ref.No.203/r1 | |

,D:ar Hubert,

nihcc ‘10!‘,& I wished to write to you, to thank you for your
kind augural telegram, but till now I did find the necessary time.

After Christmas, Resita, Franca, Tato and myself went to Davos
(Switzerland) to spend two weeks for vacations on snow. My Samjly enjoyed
mack, dut I took advantage of this quiet period only to write my

works and to study!

The researches carried out in our Leboratory and in the thtc-

_catini one, recently led t¢ results of paramount interest in the field
- of rubbers, concerning both polymers from diolefins and ethylene-propy-
/. lene eopolymers. ,

Most probably, Dr.Giustiniani will write 0 you President in

this regaxd, shorthly, when all problems for a commercial production,

really economic, will be solved, end we shall disposs ¢f a regular and
controlled produatiep-in the ?#lot plants in !imra. S

Dr.Giustiniant dees nothwant the drewbacks of last year to be
repeated, and, therefore, wishes to delay any negotiation as far zs we

~ have the best prodcuts.

T have heard frem United States, that there Mis t=4-gis polyiso-
ppene is studied above all.

I am very chrious to be informed if you know that Goodrieh ox
Phillips, or others in the Btates have made fundamental progresses in the
field of butadiens polymers. If you have some news about, I should be
ghateful if you may let me know, ,

Rosite and I will come to the States next April, to attend the
Meeting of Americen Chemiocal Society in San Franeciacoe. ‘

Rosita and I send our best regards and best wishes to all of

S8incerely yours,



October 17, 1957

Mr, Hubert F.JORDAN
7, Pomander Walk

Ref.No. 1730 N 10, New Jer - U S'A.
/\/\’\,

Dear Hubert,

Since long I wished to write to you but, after the
period of my illness in Spring, I found so much work accumula
ted that I have not yet succeeded in clearing it off.

I thank you for your letter and for your memory from
Bermuda, I always remember the beautiful days we spent with you
last Summer in these wonderful islands which I surely would not
have seen, had it not been for your kind invitation.

I am sorry you had no YMéEk’ with the weather this year!

The work at my Laboratory goes on very intensely and

the results we obtained during this year in different fields of

polymerization are, from a practical point of view, more inter-
esting than the ones we obtained in past years., In particular,
the field of ethylene~propylene copolymers seems to be of para-
mount interest. The Montecatini is developing production on a

. Pilot scale by the plant of Ferrara, and I am very pleagsed of

this, because the possibilities of Ferrara in this field are re-~
markable and the people of Ferrara are better skilled than Nova-
ra's in the fieids of the petrochemistry and of the polymeriza-
tions. In Ferrara the problem of the production of homogeneous
copolymers with high yields and at & low polymerization cost has
been solved very well. ‘

Many people in the world show, in this moment, a very
great interest for our ethylene-propylene copolymers and for the
rubber we may obtain from them,

I believe that the results obtained are very important

in the field of copolymers, and that also the patent situatiom
for the Montecatini is good, considering its agreement with Prof.

/e



Mr. Hubert F.JORDAN
7, Pomander Walk

Nutley 10, New Jersey

Caro Hubert,
da molto tempo desideravo scriverLe, ma dopo il

periodo di malattia avuta questa primavera, ho trovato una tal quan-

titd d4i lavoro accumulato che non sono riuscito ancora a sbrigare.

La ringrasio della Sua lettera e del Suo ricordo dalle
Bermude. Ricordo Bempre le bellissime giornate trascorse 1l'éstate
scorsa con Lei in queste magnifiche isole, che certamente non avrel
g%gggciuto se Lei non ci avesse gentilmente invilati a conoscere.

Mi spiace che quest'anno Lei non sia stato cosl foriunato

con 11 tempo!

I1 lavoro nel mio Laboratorio procede molto intenso ed i
risultati ottenuti in quest'ultimo anno in diversi campi sono di
interesse forse superiore a quelli ottenuti negli anni scorsi.

In particolare il campo dei copolimeri etilene-propilene appare di
enorme interesse. Lo studio della produzione su scala pilota @
stato affidato dalla Soc. Montecatini allo stabilimehto di PFerrara

e sono di cid molto contento, perché le possibilitd di Ferrara in
questo campo sono notevoli e non si verificherahngigli inconvenienti
che si erano verificati 7 'anno scorso com Novara, Peﬁnﬂ%ﬁﬁtﬁerrara
si occupi da relativamente molto tempo delle copiblimerizzazioni,
essa ha risolto in modo molto brillante il problema della produzione
dei copolimeri omogenei con alte resine e con basso costo di poli-
merizzazione.

La massima parte delle pil importanti societd del mondo
che si occupano di gomme hanno dimostrato un enorme interesse per 1
nostri copolimeri etilene-propilene e per le gomme che sh ottengono

con questi.

o/



Io pemnalmente ho liimpressione che le proposte fatte dalla
U.S. Rubber alla Montecatini non appaiono di particolare interesse
per la Montecatinl stessa. Esse potevano esséreigiustificate se

linitate al campo dei polimeri delle diolefine, ma non . al campo

‘dei copolimeri etilene~propilene; tenuto anche conto degli accordi

Montecatini-Ziegler, la situazione beevettuale si presenta in questo

campo molto piu sicura.

Quanto Le scrivo rappresenta il mio personale punto di
vista. Non 8o quali programmi svilupperd la Montecatini negli
Stati Uniti 4'America, ma per ora questa Societd hﬁ preso gid degli
orientamenti definiti soltanto per certi paesi al di fuori degli .A.

Ho letto su "New York Time" i grandi programmi della U.S.
Rubber nel campo delle ricerche ed ho avuto da parte di amici miei
americani che hanno partecipato alla cerimonia di inaugurazione del
nuovo Research Uenter of Wayne delle impressioni molto favorevoli sul

Vostro nuovo Laboratorio.

Spero di poterlLa visitare quando avrd occasione di vyenire
ancora negli Stati Uniti.

Molti cordiali saluti anche ad Hazel ed a Lei best wishes,

etQ. ‘ | “ | .'

Erzf G.Natta




7 Pomspder Walk
Kutley, New Jersey

October 4, 1957

Professor and Mrs. G. Natta
Via Mario Pagano 54
Mileno, Italy

Dear Giulic and Rosita,

I should have written to you long before this to thank you for the courtesies
vhich you showed Dr. and Mrs. A. E. Brooks during their recent visit to Milanm,
I an sure that they have apprecizted very greatly the opportunity to visit a
beautiful Italian home. Dr. Brooks also very much enjoyed his trip up into
the mountains and told us how beautiful the scenery is there.

We hope that Giulie is now recovered from the illness which required him to
take & leave of absence from his work. We would appreciate it greatly,
Rosita, if you would write us a letter as soon as possible and let us

know how he is. Hazel and I naturally have been very concerned.

We went to Bermuda again this summer but unfortunately the weather was
absolutely terrible. On six previous Zzsits- it has been warm and very clear
and the reason we went back to Bermuda ecause we were reagonably sure
that the weather would be good. We were certainly wrong in all of our cal-
culations however, because there were nothing but tropical rasins, high
humidity and high winds which at times made the palm trees almost double it
seemed' Those who wilshed to fish were disappointed because not even the
larger fishing boats ventured out into the sea. After a fevw days, we booked
passage on & plane and returned home. I am certainly glad that this did not
happen last year when you went down with us. None the lese, we met some -
very nice people and had a good time in spite of the weather. The day we
left for home it turned brilliantly clear, as good as Bermuda ever gets.

On the way to the airport I showed a Canadlan artist and his wife some of
the beautiful spots slong the south shore and they appreclated it immensely.
I have nevep seen the waters more besutiful.

Mey I thank you for the beautiful necktles which you sent me. 41l of my
colleagues who have been in Milan send their best regards. Hazel and I
send our kindest regards and much love to all of you. We hope to see you
in the United States sometime soon.

&lnce::ely yours,
@\f[,LL@w

HFJordan



__. ™ . MONTECATINI
iojél‘(a Genserale per I'Industrle Mineraria & Chimica

TITUTD DI CHIWTY t
TIROUST A D DL ol conil

* 100711957 %/ Dua

R E/c/ANiy

per il Sigfor Ing. ’M SIVETINIANL

Brgvottl e Documentazione Tecnica

PROMEMORIA




¢ MONTECATINI

‘ gobl.m Gonorglo p,r I'industria Mineraria e Chimica
: Brovqtﬂ ] Doéumentazlono Tecnlca
i' . :
| , ’
3 FROMEMORIA
‘[ .
|
.
|
@
|
:
g

per il Signor

Data,

Suensnosses ”




LS

INTERNA

COMUNICAZIONE

f - EMITTENTE DATA

MONTECATINI (SEID) SETTORE IDROCARBURY =" 1/10/5T

RIFERIMENT! DESTINATARIO
Vs. Ne, »—>

P4
TD,/POLT

OGQAETTO

Relaziong A«llo vwizits 31 Rescorebh Zontor 22lla UlsSe Rubher Co.

-

< Al 4@

L g SV e

Mad. SEID 8 (AS) - 4000 - 5.87



T

antT

Viéita_al Résearch‘genter’della U;S.-Ruhbérico.’
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Il glorno 18 settemﬁ%e 1957 l'Ing. Loris Luciano ha parte01gato,
su invito di Mr. H.E. Humpreys, Jr., Presidente della U. Sa Rubber,
alla cerimonia dell'lnaugurazlone del nuovo Centro Rlcerche d1
Wayne, N, J. ‘

g

Alla cerimonla hanno parte01pat@ clrca 350 1nV1tat1 che hanno po1

%?

La presenza dell Ammiragllo Strauss ha fra 1taltro: sottollneato
1'importanza dell? eh roia nucleara ne  programmi di ricerca della.
U. S Rubber. ‘ S - RN

Mr. Humphreys, Pre51dente della U.Skuﬁﬁbbér;fha messo iﬁ rilievo
le seguentl clfre. : ‘ ' ‘

 ‘rodetti>sv11\ppati dal 1948‘porteranno $1OO OOO 900
dl 1ncassl per 1! anno ‘corSO'i :

cioé:

N

1) Pheumatlci a. basso’p'[zzo &i tall quaﬁ '& da ellmlnare 1a~ 
necess1ta della*ruo 4 ; '

ma naturale all ac'

3) Vulcanlzzazlone degll elastomerl medlante radlazionl.

11 Centro Ricerche

Sorge su 100 Acrl di terreno
+o- da lagh resso Paterson

a clrca 40 Km a Nord Ovest ai

1 ' ;3pe:‘¢ui sQno stati:stén=;‘ff
oo ziatd g120, 000. OO@ dlrette a3 obbiettlvi fondamentall e

"ov"%elastomeri fventi una gamma Lag durezza,1 ;\ifT
,elast1~15é che 81 estenda dalla.atuale goms -

1,oso cop ,to di ‘boschi. ed 1nquadra="if




N New York e consta d1 tre. edlficl prlnclpall, di una vasta serra
" per la coltlva21one dagll alberi della gomma,y  di una centrale'
termlca e di un impianto per il trattamento dei rlflutl 1ndustr1a=
C1i perwun totale di 16500 mq. dl coperto. '

. Bsso contiene 1aborato§i attrezzatl per ana1181 chlmlche, ottlche,

elettroniche per elagtomeri, materla plastlche e tess111,‘un centro
di radiagioni dotato di un acceleratore Van de Graaf da 2. 000 .000 Ve

ed attrezzature per pllotare in modo completo le varie fasi di pollmerlz A

zazlone e lavorazlone de1 varl prodottl.

.,u

Il oentro di Wayne & destlnato,sopratutto alla ricerca base e di=
pende! direttamente dalla: dlre21 Yie: centrale della U,S. Rubber- esso
si tiene a suo volta in contatto ‘con altrl otto centri ricerche
(uvho per ogni Operating DlVlsian) sparsi in vari’ stati della Confe=
derazionej &h totale la U,S. Rubber ha 2000 dipendentl, di cui il
50%'tecnici*laufeati,rimpiegH< :direttamente in, rioerche¢:

rNuovi pfoddtti»

Nelccorso della, visita erano espostl dlver51 nuovi prodottl, fra
cui si sono. notatl i seguentl’ i ﬁvrr”wwum :

;///1 Un pneumatlco vulcanlzzato soltanto‘con radlazlonl'

.= Un pneumatlco fatto- con polluretanl - moltc pxu leggero di que111
. comuni e con. trlpla r651stenza all'usuw
.~ Un pneumatico di- gomma butlle.'
- = Un pneumatico di gomma al silicond
- chd in fibre e capace a3 reS1ster
500°F. PR : ; i ‘ .
-~ Una tubazione di materla plastlca del dlamxre esterno d1 clrca 2"
" per il trasporto ai acqua bollente o d1 vapore a bavsa press1one;
compos1zlone-acrllon1trf ‘ e=stirolo.
- Un contemutore in. neoprene 1hngo 357 ¢ del dlam@ro di 5%, della
capaclta di 3500 gallon‘ '“ to contenltore implegato attualmente
a scopo sperimentale per ir rasporto ai melasso, solfato di -allu=
minio liquido e mangimi 1i uidi, con autocarrl normall, pud egsere
facilmente collocato, rlplegat@, sotto lo chassis rendendo possi=
b11e l'implego del mezzo di traspbrto s1a per 11qu1d1 che per solldl.'

n rinforzo in aceiaio angi=
'ﬁemperature_diiesefbiziofdi

La U.8. Rubber prevede che detto contenltore possa essere posto in
vendita al prezzo di $1830

Nel corso. della v181ta l’Ing. Luclano ha avuto colloqui con i
dottori Caldwell e White della E.S.rRubber, che hanno parte01pato
alle trattatlve con la nostra Socmeté per una eventuale licenza su=

: o/



gllflsotattlcl, essi hanno avuto espre551oni mol%o lu51nghlere nei
confronti della direzione e dei tecniei: Monteﬁ"ini ed hanno auspi=
cato una prosslma fellce conclus1one delle trattatlve stesse.

[ -~

Come noto la U.s. Rubber occupa i@ terzo posto fra iyproduttori ai
-gomma.. amerlcan& dopo Goodyear e/Flresthe ed ha un 1ncasso lordo

- annuo di oltre $900. obo 0004=, -

Loris Luciano

LL:lm '
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Ing. Piero Giustiniani
"MONTECATINI"

Via F. Turati 18
Milan, Italy

Dear Dr. Giustiniani:

I thank you very much for your kind letter of August
27th in answer to my invitation to attend the dedication ceremonies
at our new Research Center. I am sorry you are unable to attend,
but can quite understand that important reasons interfere with
your coming in spite of your desire to be with us.

I do appreciate sincerely your friendly remarks as
to the pace at which we have constructed the Center and as to
your appreciation of the experience and preparation of our Com-
pany. Coming from you and your Company, this is a real compliment.
Our people have reported on your facilities and capacities with
great praise.

Your remarks with respect to the strengthening of
the relations between our companies are also appreciated and
heartily reciprocated. As you know, we feel that it would be
to our mutual advantage to combine the skills of our respective
companies toward mutual exploitation of the new developments
in the fields of synthetic rubber, plastics and fibres. I am
glad if I may understand from your letter that you feel that
our capabilities make us especially suitable for such a rela-
tionship. We trust, when your situation becomes clarified,
this matter hay be explored in greater detail and, we hope,
brought to fruition.

By all means it is all right for you to ask any
representative you may select to attend the dedication cere-
monies in your stead and we shall look forward to hearing of
your selection.

With kind regards, I am
Yours sincerely,

Wi,

H. ﬁ.-ﬂunphreys, Jr.
President

Original - Air Mail Confirm. - Air Mail

e T O



United States Rubber Company

RESEARCH CENTER
m WAYNE , NEW JERSEY
RUBBER August 8, 1957

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT ‘ = y S
DEPARTMENT | ' L

Professor Giulio Natta, { 1N

Institute di Chimica Industriale

del Politecnico, ' ' J
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, - } l,tl;‘ Y Hg @,ZIA&L

Milano, Italy.

Dear Professor Natta:

Last week I returned home from a most interesting business and vacation

. trip of nine weeks in Europe. I remember with much pleasure our visit
with you at Champoluc and the stimulating conversations which Dr. Schoene
and I had at that time with you and your associates of the Milan Polytechnic
Institute and of the Montecatini Company.

I hope you will convey to Mrs. Natta in behalf of Mrs. Brooks and myself
our appreciation of Mrs. Natta's hospitality in inviting us to your
home in Milan. That was one of the high spots of our travel.

We saw Dr. and Mrs. Jordan at their home last Sunday on their return from
their vacation in Bermuda and exchanged notes of interest on things which
had happened since we last saw one another. We had occasion to give them
the packages that Mrs. Natta entrusted to us in Milan.

I was very sorry to have missed your Inaugural Lecture before the Inter-
national Congress of Pure and Applied Chemistry in Paris during the week
of July 15th. I was in Paris during part of the week following and
attended some of the later meetings of the Congress.

. Our team of workers on high polymers continue to be intensely interested
in the research programs being carried forward under your direction. I
know that correspondence is going on between Dr. Cake of our company and
Dr. Giustiniani of Montecatini, and we look forward to the possibility
of our working together more closely. -

Let me renew our invitation to you to visit our new Research Center when
you are next in the United States.

Wwith kind personal regards.
Fegt™ A. E. Brooks
AEB:HH i v



Gl copia p.c. Prof. NATTA

Milan, July 26, 1957
Dear Mr. Cake, |

: I beg you, first of all, to excuse me for not having
replied sooner to your letter of June 22nd last,

I have been waiting from day to day that an evolution
of the patent situation could allow me to be more precise with you
on the question matter and to submit than to ym the draft agreement
based upon positive elements,

Having this not yet occurred, 1 do not wish to delay
further to tell you that I have noted the interest of your Company in
a collaboration with us in the copolymer field, while assuring you
that we have considered and are still cmﬁdoring suck interest with
the greatest sttention.

-ldollr“l"”etoukethemmor up with you again
as soon as the situatiom is furtherly modified and clarified, which I
hope will take phct next week,

- 1 expect thus to send you a draft tgrnmeat within
the forthcoming manth of September.

As agreed, your Company could examine the draft
and let us know all the remarks it will make on the same, in order
that at a subsequent meeting it will be possible to reach, if considered
advisable, a final conclusion,

1 wish to add that we have not lost sight of butadiene
polymerization. Buch matter as well could be furtherly discussed
during our next meeting with your technical collaboraters. '

With my kind personal regards, I am

" Yours sincerely,

(ing. Piero Giustiniani)
Mr, W.E, Cake
Yico-President
United States Rubber Company
1230 Avenue of the Amaerics
New York 20, N. Y.
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PROMEMORTIA SULLE BASI DI ACCORDO CON LA U. S, RUBBER

La Societh Nontecatini potrebte fornire alla U. S, Rubver 3

1)

2)

Una licengza non esclusiva sui brevetti liontecatini 41 prodotto
¢ di procedimento per la produszione di coyolimeri (sui brevetti
Zieglar por quanto i primi possano dipendere dai secondi).
Elenoo bravetii

- Brevetio Italisne 535,712, 8.6.1956, Riferimento Montecetini
Us58 (coutiene il primo esempio &1 polimerizzazione 41 una
alscela etilene-propilens, con ottenimento di riscele etero-
genea), .

-~ Brevetto Italiano 554.803, 23.12,1955, Rif.¥ontecatini U, 96,
Copoliaeri ad elto peso molechhare delle olsfine e procedimente
yer la loro preparazione,

Eventuale licenza non escluasivs sul brevettii Moutecatini per la

Produgione di cojolinert olefine-diolefine, cualora tali Procas-

#1 vanissero pserfezionati da noi o dalla U,8.R, in mwdo dz diven

tare d4 remle interesss pratioce.

Eleneo Brevetti s |

- Brevetto Italiano 545,333, 18.3.1955, RiZ.%onsecatini U. 73b,
Procedimento per la produzione di copalineri a struttura prefe-
renaiele dalle alfa-glefine con diolafina,

= Domanda di brevetio italiama 38,407, 27.6.1956, RiZ, liontecating
Ue114, Poliveri lineard ineaturi ad alto peso molecolars 8 pro-
eedimanto per la loro preparazione,

o/s



Donmande di brevetto italisna 38,713, 11.7.1956, Rif.Mentesa-
tini U.117. Coyolimeri lineari imsaturi ad alto peso moleco-
lare 3 procadimento per la lero praparaziene,

3) Lioenza non esclusiva sui processi di vulcanizzazione di detti
copolimeri msdianie clorogoelfonazions o0 mediante vuleanizzazioe
ni diratte.

BElonoo Brevetti ¢

- Bravetto Italiano 563,508, 24.4.1956, Rif,Nonteoatini U.108,
FRlastoneri ad elevate caratteristiche alastiche da copolimeri
delltetilene con slfa-olefins,

- Domenda di Brevetto italiama 135/57, 9.1,1957. Rif,Nortscati~
ni U,141, Elastomeri vulcanizzati da polimeri e copolimeri
sostanzdalnente amorfi 41 slfa-oclefine e procedimento per la
loro preparsszione,

-~ « Dorapda di brevetto italiana 3493/57, 18,6,.1957. Rif,Yontece=
tini U,165, Elestomerd de miscole di polineri e cosolimeyi sow-
stanzieimente saturl delle slfe~oclefine con gomme naturali e
sintediche,

-~ Domande 41 brevetto italisma 3440/57, 14,6.1957, Rif.Monteca=
tind U,168, Elastomeri vuleanizzati de polimeri ¢ copolimerti
delle alfs-olefine,

4) Tukte le notizie relative alla préduzione od impiego 41 copolimes |
ri in base alle ricerche effettuate in Laboratorio e negli Sta- ‘
bilimenti 41 Farrara.

Poich® 1l'accordo con la U,S,R. dovrebbe avare soprettute
t0 lo scopo di accelerare lo sviluppo delle ricerche ¢ delle applim
cazioni delle nuove gonmme, ess0 dovrebbe contemplare le seguenti

o/



clausole ¢

1)

1I)

La Soc.Montecatini e la U.3,R. dovrebbero impegnarsi per la
durata 41 ...... anai 8 comunicarsi reciprocamente tutti i
risuliati ottenuti del campi sopreindicati, snche per quanto
riguarda i processi generali di vulcanigzezione ed inpiego.
Pali comunicagioni dovrebbers avvenire entro brwwe tempo, ad
es. nel caso di processi brevetteti, dopo 3 mesi dalla domane
da di brevetio.

Ia U,8.R. veraeri alla Societd Moniscatini la somma di ..... §
41 cui 1/3 subito ¢ 2/3 al momento in cul vexrranno concessi del
brevesti negli U,3,A, sui copolimeri de cui risulti, anche in
base agli accordi esiatenti con Ziegler, che la U,3.R. pud appli-
care tali brevetti negli U.B.A,

I1I)le U.S.R. 51 impesna a dere tutio 11 suo appoggio par l'ottenis

)

mento dei brevetti negli U,S.A.

La U.S.R. quzlora dovasse produrre i copolinmeri e le gomne ri-
sultantl dal predetto accordo si impegna a versers alla Societh
Montecatini una redevancd 41 ........ % sul prezwo 4i vendlta
di tali prodetti.
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PROMEMORIA SULLE BASI DI ACCORDO CQN LA U, S, RUBBER

La Societd Montecatini potrebbe fornire alla U. S.Rubber 3

1) Una 1icenza(hon escluaixu)nui brevetti Montecatini di prodotto
¢ di procedimento per la produsione di copolimeri (-ui brevetii
Ziegler per quanto i primi possano dipendere dai secondi).
Elenco brevetti

- Brevetto Italiane 535,712, 8.6.1956, Riferimento Montecatini
U.59 (contiene il primo esempio &1 polimerizzazione di una
miscela etilene-~propilene, con ottenimento di miscela etero-
genea),

- Brevetto Italiano 554,803, 23.12.1955. Rif.Montecatini U,$6,
Copolimeri ad alto peso molecédare delle olsfine e procedimente

per la loro préparaziono.

2) Eventuale licenza non esclusiva sui brevetti Montecatini per la

brodusione di copolimeri olefine~diolefine, qualora tali procci;

si venissero perfezionati da noi o dalle U.3.R. in modo da divenw

tare di reale interesse pratico.

Elenco Brevetti

« Brevetto Italiano 545.333, 18.3.1955. Rif.Monteocatini U, 73b,
Procedimento per la produzione di copolimeri a struttura prefe-
rensiale dalle alfa~plefine con diolefine.

- Domande 41 brevetto italiana 38.407, 27.6.1956, Rif,lontecatini
U, 114, Polimeri lineari insaturi ad alto peso molecolare e pre-
cedimento per la loro preparagione,

o/




Domanda 4i brevette italiana 38,713, 11,7.1956, Rif.Mentefe-
tini U, 117, Copolimeri lineari imsaturi ad alto peso molece-
lare e procedimento per la loro preparagisne,

3) Licenza non esclusiva sui processi di vulcanizzaziome di detti
copolimeri mediante clorodelfonazione o mediante vulcanizzazioe
ni dirette.

Elenco Brevett: @

~ Brevetto Italiano 563,508, 24.4.1956, Rif,lNontecatini U, 108,
Klastomeri ad elevate caratteristiche elastiche da copolimeri
dell'etilene con alfa-olefine, .

« Domanda di Brevetto italiana 135/57, 9.1.1957. Rif,Montecati-
ni U,141, Elastomeri vulcanizzeti da polimeri e copolimeri
sostanzdalmente smorfi di alfa-olefine e procedimento per la
loro preparazione,

-~ = Domanda di brevetto italiana 3493/57, 18.6.1957. Rif.Monteca=
tini U.165. Elastomeri da miscele di polimerl e copolimeri so-
stangiaimente saturi delle alfa-olefinec con gomme naturali e
sintestiche, ‘

-~ Domanda di brevetto italiana 3440/57, 14.6.1957, Rif.Monteca-
tini U.168, Elastomeri vuleanizzati da polimeri e copolimeri
delle alfa-olefine,

4) Tupte le notizie relative allas produsione ed impiego di copolime=
ri in base alle ricerche effettuate in Laboratorio e negli Sta-
bilimenti 44 Ferrara,

Poichd lt'accordo con la U,S3.R. dovrebbe avere soprattute-
t0 1o scopo di acecelerare lo sviluppo delle ricerche ¢ delle appli-
cagioni delle nuove gomme, esso0 dovrebbe contemplare le seguenti

o/o

e



clausole 3

9]

11)

La Soc.Mongeccatini ¢ la U.3.R. dovrebbero impegnarsi per la
durata 41 ...... anai a comunicarsi reciprocamente tutti %
risultati ottenuti Rei cempi sopraindicati, anche per quanto
riguards i processi generall 44 vulcanizzazione ed impiego.

Tali comunicasioni dovrebbero svvenire entre brewe tempo, ad

es. nel caso di processi breveitati, dopo 3 mesi dalla doman= ﬁ“
de 44 brevetto. Ik
Ia U.8.R, verserhd alle Societh Montecatiri la somma df ..... $
di cui 1/3 subito e 2/3 al momento in cui verranne concessi dei
brevetii negli U,8.A., sui copolimeri da cui risulti, anche in
base agli accordi esistenti econ Ziegler, che la U,3.R. pud applie
gare tali brevetti negli U.8.A.

III)La U,8.R. 81 impegna a dare tutto il suo appoggio per l'otteni=

Iv)

mento ded brevetti negli U,S.A.

La U,S3.B. qualora dovesse produrre i copolimeri e le gomme Yi-

sultanti dal predetto accorde si impegne a versare alla Societh

Montecatini una redevance di ........ % sul prezzoc di vendita
di tali preodotti,




22 Giugno 1957

Bgr. hg.Piexro GIUSTIRIANI
Apministratore Delegato
Societh KONICCATINI

Sede
Do Ing. Ge Belladlo

m- G.de Vaxrde
Ing. B.Oraonl

gayo Ingegnerd,

Te ipvio copis 44 une letteran rigsevuts
dal Dr,Schome delln W ohe confexma 1%iz,reesione che 1
tecuicl d1 tale Socioth wono ritornati in Americe oon un‘ottima
fupressivre eul nosiri copelimeri,

Cordiaii srluble

G.Rntte



Naugatuck Chemical
/\ Naugatuck, Connecticut

Vs AIR MAIL

June 17, 1957

Dr. B. Orsoni

Montecatinl Societa Genernle per
® L'Industria Mineraria e Chimica
Via F, Tureti, 18

Mileno, Italy

Dear Dr. Orsoni:

You and your people were most cordial to Dr. Brooks and me during
our visit with you last week, and I would like to express my
appreciation for the courtesies you showed us.

Our visit to Professor Natta in the mountains and cur trip to
Ferrara had some definite gightseeing value for us as well as
providing some interesting technical information. We appreciate
too your arranging to have Dr. di Guilio in the party since his
comndofEnglishisexcallentandheinaplmantpersontotalk
to.

As ve told you, your new copolymer appears to be of interest, at

least at this stage of its development, and we hope that some sort
. of a joint development effort can be arranged. Dr. Cake has written
to Dr. Giustiniani requesting the draft of the proposal he offered
to send. We will look farward to receiving it in due course.

Our invitation still stands. During your next visit to the U.S.A.,
we would be very glad to have you visit our new Research Center in
New Jersey as vell as our plant here at Naugatuck » ir your schedule
permits.

Best personal regards.
Very truly yours,
NAUGATUCK CHEMICAL

A

Cygﬁu,yv e rl e
De. Lorin Schoene
Director

DLS : Research and Development

Bwision af United States Rubber Company



RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

United States Rubber Company

RESEARCH CENTER
WAYNE , NEW JERSEY

| 8TITUTO DI .Lw. 1
INDUSTRIALE DL 126000

¥ 176101957 >
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June 13, 1957

Professor Giulio Natta,

Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico,
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano, Italy.

Dear Professor Natta:

I was very sorry to hear from Dr. Schoene on his return
from Europe that you have been ill and am glad to know
that you are making a good recovery.

I recall with great pleasure my visits with you last
summer.

Kindest personal regards.

Sincerel

Y

H. adwell

SMC:HH




MONTECATIN!

Socleta Generale per I'industrla Mineraria @ Chimica

AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO Data,.....12.giugng 1957 .
PROMEMORIA
G/tp
per il Signor________ ing, MARULLO -
prof,. NATTA

e,p.c. : ing., ORSONI

Purtroppo anche le ulteriori spedixioni di polibutadiene
al Research Center di Wayne, sono state caratterissate
dal pid completo insuccesseo.

Ritengo, pertanto, che il Iavoro debba essere ripresoc da
capo e seguendo criteri diversi.

In conseguensa, non appena il Prof. Natta sard tornato, ci riu-
niremo per stabilire le modalitd con le quali dovrd svolgersi
Ia prossima attivith di studio in questo campo.

Credo oppertunc che il lavoro si effettui presso I'Istituto
Donegani che invite & predisporre, fin da ora, vomini ed
attressature per mettersi in condixioni di eseguire una
indagine sistematica che svisceri completamente il pro-
blema,

Cordiali saluti.

/e
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R 7 -6 -1957

Gentilisgime Prefessere,
Le scrive per darle diverse metizie alcume delle quali cemmesse cen la
visita degli amerkeani.

La visita aFerrara si & svelia in mede melte rapide.Hgmne viste uma
schema dell!apparecchie di cepelimerizzazieme e di clereselfenazieme,quindi
2 stata fatta una visita agli implantini., Sia alltaondata che al riterne,du -
rante il viaggie in trene ci hanne fatte diverse demandes
Si pud cendurre la cepelimerizzazieme im un selvente piu basse bellente,cesl
da rendere pil semplici i preblemi di ricupere,analegamenge a quante si
fa cen la gemma butile? Gli abbhiame rispeste dl si,e che si s;no giad imd-
ziate preve cen butano.ﬁLo stamne facende a Ferrara)

Si pessene ettenere elastemeri anche dai pelimeri amerfi delle elefine?

Gli & state dette di si,ma che 1 predetti ettemuti hanne melte mene buene
caratteristiche elastiche.

Hanne nuevaitente dette che il precesse di clereselfenaziene petrd essere
adettate sele per particelari gemme,e che lere sene melte interessati a
metedi di vulcanizzaziene diretta ( dei quali perd nem si & ancera fatta
alouna descriziene.)

Lere ritengene che i nestri predetti pessane essere interessanti,perche
variande il tenbre di etilene e le cendiziemi e i tipi di vuleanizzaziene
si pesseme ettemere(lere pensane) predetti diversi,per diverse applicazieni,
Abbiame pei parlate lungamdnte di questieni genetali di nuevi alti pelimeri,
sintesi di alluminie alchili per le diverse vie ecc.Cemunque cese gid tutte nete.
Sine ad era 1l1la U.S.R. ha o§&erato €li allumimie alchill e pensane di peter
ceninuare,anche qualera avessere bisegne di elevate quantita.

Questa mattina,in Sede,presente 1l'ing.Orseni(al quale acvevame in pre-
cedenza riferite 1l'andakente della visita) si sene dimestrati melte interes-
sati alla cesa e melte speranzesi. Direi che,per era,2 seprattutte la M.
che nen dimestra una grande velentad di andare in fendeye ,per le mene,d3
questa impressiene. Oggl,Mr Breeks ha citate un case che secende lui era
melte interessantesquelle dei peliuretani.Sine a che sene stati in mahe

delle S3ec.chimiche che 1i avevane preparati nen di vedeva un lere in-

riege nel campe gemme.-Oggi 3 gommgaj "® PTOPArane ceperteni che sarebbers



seddisfacenti,se nen cestassess treppe.Dicene che preprie la U.S.R. ha

fatte melte lavere in queste campe.

In egni mede nei abbiame era salutate definitivamente guesti signeri,
che ci hanne meltie ringraziate e mi hanne incaricate di pergerle muevamente

i lere saluti e cemplimenti. Crede che eggi pemeriggie ¢ demani mattina

vedramne 1'Ing.Giustiniani i i
‘ ° Jhranee L
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© *"MONTECATINI ™
SOCIETA GENERALE PER L' INDUSTRIA MINERAR!A £ CHIMICA
AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO

G/sr

Telegrammi GABBRO MILANO
Telefoho 6333
Telefoni interurbani
chiedere GABBRO MIL ANO
SEDE MILANO
Via F.Turati. 18

Milano, 31 maggio 1957

Caro Natta,

VISITA TECNICI U.S. RUBBER - Ho ricevuto le Sue del 29 mag-~
gio, trasmessemi dal Politecnico.

Ho parlato oggi con i nostri collaboratori e penso
che il programma da Lei indicato possa utilmente modificarsi nei
termini seguenti.

Per le visite al Politecnico io sono del parere che
la dimostrazione della copolimerizzazione etilene-propilene in ve-
tro possa essere sostituita da quella realizzata peli'impiantino con-
tinuo a Ferrara. E' ben vero che a Ferrara esiste un' attrezzatu-
ra che si pud definire soltanto pre-pilota, ma e anche esatto che,
se noi facciamo vedere solo 1' apparecchiatura in vetro al Politec~
nico ed a Ferrara lasciamo cadere in si lenzio 1' argomento copo-
limerizzazione, i nostri amici possono pensare che lo stadio delle
nostre conoscenze in fatto di copolimerizzazione & ancora molto im-
maturo da un punto di vista realizzazione,

Ugualmente da tralasciare al Politecnico & la dimo-
strazione della vulcanizzazione diretta con 1' impiego di acido maleico,
Su questo punto 1' Ing., De Varda & stato abbastanza reciso circa i pe~
ricoli che la recente brevettazione del procedimento pud comportare,

In queste condizioni e, visto che non si pud andare
al Politecnico unicamente per presentare le tabelle ed i diagrammi
esemplificativi, io sono d' avviso che la prima conversazione debba
aver luogo qui negli Uffici, salvo una visita generica ai laboratori
del Politecnico, se i nostri amici lo desiderino.,

A Ferrara, invece, si potrebbe :

a) far vedere di passaggio 1! attrezzatura pre-pilota della copo~
limerizzazione;

b) procedere ad una dimostrazione della solfoclorurazione ;

c) dimostrare le proprieta dei prodotti solfoclorurati

o s



*MONTECATINIY
SOCIETA GENERALE PER L INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA

(2)

Seguito alla lettera del.....3.1/65/1957 al Prof, Natta

d) affermare che la solfoclorurazione viene abbamdonandosi
per ragioni di carattere economico e che ad essa si sosti-
tuird un procedimento - sul quale manterremo il pid ri-
goroso riserbo - che dal punto di vista tecnico-economico
conduce a dei prodotti ancora migliori dei solfoclorurati,

Io mii auguro che Ella sia qui per il giorno 4,
. Se cid non fosse e se avesse qualche osservazione da fare, si
ricordi che io parto domenica sera e che Ella mi pud raggiun-
gere per telefono per dirmi il Suo parere.

Q.grq
o \ el
®

Egregio Signor
Prof, GIULIO NATTA
CHAMPOLUC
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Cordiali sedutd.
Pref. G.WATEA



fbvosars,

,MO_NTECAT'N' .
Societa Generale per I'industria Minerarla ¢ Chimicd I )
AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO | o = E,, maggio l”?
erevEMSmIA LT 4‘ ‘1 i walg e
G/ra per il $i nor_.eee A NG ORSONI ... )

. DE VARDA )%
PROF. NATTA }-\

Vi informe che {1 4 giagne pressime,
alle ore 18, verraane da me i Sigaesi Dr.lnhlm
della U.8. Rubber. =

-

Curdiali saluti. ' [

b B En
-
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c. PROF. NATTA INDUST i -

—

Milaa, April 30, 1957

Dear Mr. Cakas,

' Dr. Orsoni informed me about the u.tha'c
of correspendence which has taken place so far with your Company.

1 willingly agreed to postpone to June 26th, 1957
the peried of time granted to you for exercisiag the opticn right.
It is, in fact, my hops that the relationship existing between us
may be ever more develeped and strengthensd to cur muteal
interest.

h this respect, I wish te inform you that the
recent prognn made in a fleld amalegous to that which is ebject
of our relationship places me ia the position te tell you how I
foresse the possibility of extending such relationship to other
fields which might be of interest to your Company. In this commaction
I consider that it would be advisable te have a talk with one of your
Techanicians who will happen to be in Eurepe in the forthcoming
wesks.

With my best parsonal regards,

Yours sincerely,
(lag. Piere Gilustiniani)

Mr. W, E. Cake
Vice-President

[_United States Rubber Company

Rockefeller Center
1230 Aveaue of the Americas
m' ""k 30, N. Y.
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RESEARCH CENTER M
WAYNE , NEW JERSEY
Via Air Mail

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT April 24, 1957
DEPARTMENT

Dr. B. Orsoni
Montecatini Societa Generale per =
L'Industria Mineraria e Chimica

Via F. Turati, 18

Milano, Italy “/
Subject: Montecatini-United States Rubber Company
. Polybutadiene Agreement dated November 1, 1956

Dear Dr. Orsoni:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter of April 17 with five copies
each of the two reports:

"Process for the preparation of polybutadiene with a high
content of trans polymer using a catalyst obtained from

TiC13”

"Process for the preparation of polybutadiene with a high
content of trans polymer using a catalyst obtained from
Tici, "
4
This information will be very helpful to us in our evaluation of the
new samples sent to us recently as a part of the above agreement.

. We would like to take this opportunity to thank Professor Natta and you
for your kindness and hospitality to Dr. H. Romeyn when he visited you
in Milano two weeks ago.

Best regards.
Very truly yours,

¥ I LA

L. M. White,
Assistant Director

LMW: £fd



: _qhéygéihw ordinario
INGHILTERRA - ITALIA MILANO 9/4/ 37

Headrik Romeyn
Grovhows LONDON

Returning today find your telegram Stop would see you
Waodnesday or Thuraday ‘ -

RATTA

BREY - 3206
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March 25, 1957
N 7 Pomandexr Walk

NUTEEY, New Jersey = U, S.A.

Dear Mr.Jordan, 

In absence of Professor Natte, who lefiseMilan to London,
I send you, enc.osed, a copy of the lecturetthat Profaessor will
Present at the Internationsl Symposium on Synthetic Rubber.

With kiddest regards,
Sincerely yours,

Rossana Lamme (secretary to Prof.Natta)

Enclk




MONTECATINI

~
SOCIETA GENERALE PER L'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 84,000.000.000
MILANDO sy
589
ISTITUTO DI RICERCHE Novara, 8/3/1957
“G. DONEGANI,,
T I
Oggetto :

Chier/mo Signor
Prof. Giulio Netta
Direttore tstituto di Chimice

Industriale del Politecnico
~ Milsno - - n

€ PeC.
Sig. Ing. Bartolomeo Orsoni

Chisrissimo Professore,

rispondo alle Sus pregiste del 6 u.s.
per precisarLe che enche noi sismo rimesti sorpresi dells
non omogeneitd del prodotto che si ottiene anche quando i
peresmetri . sono perfettamente costenti.

L'autoclave impiegats & quella con ls quale il Dott.Longliave
hs prodotto i vari tipi di polibutene. Esss, oltre uns buons
agitazione, ha un efficece raffreddamento per cuil & stato
possibile mantenere la tempersturs di polimerizzszione en-
tro ca. 2°C da quells prefissats.

Si ste provvedendo ad eseguire il lavaggio di circa 10 Kg
di polimero al TiCl3 e Le verrd inviato un campione medio
prime di procedere slla spedizione.

Attuslmente sono pronti e suddivisi secondo le modalitd con-
cordete 23 Kg di polimero al TiCl4,

Dato il tempo necessario sllas esecuzione del lavaggio con
acetone, allt'essiccemento, elle campionaturs e controlli,
la prims partits del polimero sl TiCl3 non potrd essere
pronta per la spedizione prime dells fine della prossima
settimans. Per evitare riterdi & pertento ds considerare
la possibilits di spedire dapprims il prodotto gid pronto

e successivamente quello el TiCl3,

Cam. di Comm. 48160 - Casella postale 189 - Telefon! 37.05 - 37.06 - 37.07 - Telegramml GABBRO-NOVARA

Distinti saluti.

MOD, 1SMO 3 (A4) - 2000 - I12.88
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w589

1 . Ingu G“ .EU&RGLEG
Istituto Iicerche .Donegani
XNovara

€ PeCe ¢ Ing,., L.Orsoni - UI03

ﬁ@r@gio Ingeonerea,
ricevo la sus lettoia 4211'C corrente nesc,.

Lna cousa & cul si ywo atyriouire l'aterogeoneitd
del poliutadisnz o%tanrbo 2 Iovara &, cone 731X Te ho accen—
‘nato, 1a non cositanza di femperaitura in fofts le pardi del-

4

sore rimulta costante entro pid o reno 77 durdnte la polime-
i riszazione, dixostra solc che tale Yomperaiura ? costante nel
purbe dove & atats mlsieata,

e

I1 fatto che sia usata eome refrigerants dell'arn-
moniaca liquida mentre la temperatura 31 polimerizzazione @

S

.. stata tenuda 8 cirea 2090, dimosira chs vi souo alceune deei-

ne di geadl di dificrenza di temperaturs tra le pareti refri-
‘gerantl ed 11 punto in cul sl nisura la tenoovatura,

¥on dowhiang dimenticare 2l naor 12 reazioni in
fa3e gassoma pure Jorjenente essyarniches, unn cosbtbantse tempg
rature sntrs 2 o 3% 3 stata risolts soltanto zon 1l'impiso 31
un rapporto tra superficie 4i zeoushic 2 velums catalitico de
1%crdine 33 groniesgza di centinaia 4i n 4l superficie per n
-'.ii K'ge] 1 UNE

el mostre casy trattaodosi I wuna polimerizgaszig

ne in Taze 110 dda i CJ”&Llwl:ﬂu 11 gesniyic 2000 molbo maggig

ri ¢ 11 prohls PR ionlda guinii pit faeilnoxnie riscolvibhile, ma
¢ld non to 11@ he 1h ML farenma A1 rupporto superficie-volume
tra le nostre pr ve di ilaboratoris, in scala molto picecola, e

auelle condoids a lovara, possa cssere in cause della diverasa

aterogeneciti d2l nredoito ofisnubo.

La pregherel pereit & ricongidercre 11 zroblema
da quasto pmntc Al vista. '

I mi~2iori salutl.

( H.atia )

ltautoclave. Il fasto che la temperatara 31 un punio del reat




6 Marzo 1957

Egr.Ing.Piero Giustiniani

Amministratore Delegato
Societh Montecatini

Sede

Carp Ingegnere,

gabato Lei mi accennava ad una lettera che Lei avrebbe dovuto
scrivere al Presidente della U, S.Rubber.. Penso che Lei potrebbe aggiun-
gere a tald letters le seguenti frasi

"Desidero informarla che le prove di laboratorio nel campo del copoli-
meri costituiti quasi esclusivamente da olefine, hanno portato a risule-
tati molto interessanti e percid abbiamo desiso di studiarne, nella
Fabbrica di Ferrara, la preparazione su scala di impianto pilotal,

I prodotti presentano resistenza chimica ottima e buone caratteristiche
~di resilienza, anche a bassa temperatura, ed i nostri chimici ritengono

che possano presentare dal lato economico, interesse non minore diquel=
lo dei polimeri di sole didlefine®,

f%!'qiantoiniguarda il polibutadiene 1-4 trana, gli uitimi
campioni preparati con TiCl, ed omogeneizzati in modo adatto a Novara,
hanno fornite, dopo vulcani%zazione prolungate, dei prodotti che presen~
tano caratteristiche migliori dei prodotti non omogeneizzati, cosicchd
penso che sia possibile inviarli alla U,S.Rubber. Caratteristiche al-
quanto migliori presentano i campioni preprati con T1013.

non I vecchi campioni preparatli con vanadio, depurati con maggior
curs)Sono risultati valcenizzabili, forse perchd per 1'eccessivo invec-
chiamento non mono lavorabili ajle calendre, Penso che invun paio di set-
tinane Novara potrd spedire il quantitativo richiesto dei polibutadiens
al titanio.

Cordiali saluti.

Giulic Natte



a‘
MONTECATINI

SOCIETA GENERALE PER L'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA I
ANONIMA . CAPITALE VERSATO L. 84,000.000.000 ;
MILANDO

ISTITUTO DI RICERCHE - L Novars, 2/3/1957
“G. DONEGANI,, I | 'SMZN%&*A/
Chiar/mo Signor. - - = oggetto: Polibutadiene con cotalizze~
Prof. Giulic Natte tore al TiClg per U,S. Rubber

Direttore Istituto di Chimics
Industrisle del Politecnico

- Mileno -

- € PJCo
Sig. Ilng. Bartolomeo Orsoni

Tutte le preparszioni eseguite per |s produzione di 25 Kg concor-
dats entranc nei limiti indiceti hella Sua letters del 1/2/57 per /
quanto rnguordo il solubile in eter®, che veria da un minimo del
11% od un massimo del 34% ed il p.f. compreso tra 134 e 141°C,

Dato che tutte le prepsrazioni sono sncore separste, abbiamo divi-
so i prodotti in due tipi di cui il prime con il solubile €20%

e il secondo contenente i prodotti >20% e fino al 34%.

Le due porzioni sono all'incirce dello stesso peso.

Abbismo eseguito alcune polimerizzezioni con il cetelizzetore al
TiCl3 notando:che le conversioni sono molto basse, In operezioni
dells duretes di 34 ore si ottengono da 1 & 1,5 Kg di polimero,

Prime di iniziere la preparszione del polimero al TiCl4 sbbiamo
prodotto qualche Kg di polibutediene 1,4-trans con catalizzatore
al venadio. Doato che gli inconvenlenti del prodotte fnviete in
Americe ersno in gran parte dovuti si residul di vsnadio ancors
presenti, abbiemo eseguite i lavaggi in modo de ridurre il vanadio
residuo a circe 40 parti per milione. 1| prodotto, all'esame del
L.A.R, di Castellanza, has doto luogo ad una velocitd di assorbi-
mento di ossigeno pressoch® uguasle & quells dei polimeri al Titanio
e di poco superiore a quello delle gomms natursle, Cid ci sembra
di notevole interesse, e pertanto le Iinviamo un primo cempione
dells produzione contrassegnato dalla sigle BB 654, || contenuto
in volotili & dello 0,24% e lo Santowhite & del 2,70%.

Distinti saluti.

* P,S. - | cempioni porteti dal Dott. Maffezzoni il 1° corrente mese
sono : DP 118/C , DP 118/D sl TiCly e DP 118/691 ol TiClg3,

ﬂ
(.
o T— P
Cam. di Comm. 48160 - Casella postale 189 - Telefon! 37,05 - 37.06 « 37.07 - Telegramm! GABBRO-NOVARA
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Tgr. Sig.IngGJARILIGC, Direttore
“”’,:77 Istituto a1 Ticerche "G.ONFGANI®

HCVARA
8y Pele Inz. Be Crsoni - Sode

Zoroglio Ingegznere,

ricevo la Sua lettera del » e.nes Il campione -
di politmtadiene (P/115, prova 5469), preparato a Novara con TiCl
durante la visita di Torri, prescntava un aspetto diversc dai campio-
ni preparati successivamente a Novara. Il primo & bianco ed appare
omogeneo, mentre gli altri A e B inviati successivamente, sono etero-
genel anche alltaspetio esteriore,

Le caratteristiche neccaniche dei vuleanizzati con 11 3 4 ai
zolfo dei diversl predotti sono indiecate nella tabella allegata.
I cempioni A) ¢ 5) hanno formito risultati inferiori ed in particolare
bassi allungamenti elastici, I campioni C) e D), distinti in base
alla percentuale di frazicne eterea, hanno fornito risultati pil vi-
cini al p¥imo campione inviato, per quanto riguarda zli allungamenti
soprattutto quanio si & prolungato il tempo di vulcanizzazione.

I campioni fatti con tetraclorurc appaionc molte etarogenei,
e temiario che ¢id sia da attribuirsi ad una non omogenea distribuzione
della temperatura nelle diverse parti dell'autoclave o ad una sua va-
riazione del tempo.

Il campione preparato con Till,, con 11 quale la pelinerizza~
zione 3 pin lenta, presenta earatteriaé iche elastiche migliori,

, I1 canplione da Vol recentorente inviatoel, proparato con vana-
dic e depurato pili accuratamense, » difficilmente wvuleanizzabile per-
chd, trattato in calandra, si trasforma in un prolotto duro tenacissi-
mo non lavorabile, proaanilmente perchd 3 reticolato durante la calan-
Adratura.

In base ai risultati del ns. esame preliminare,proporrel di di-
videre i prodotti ottenuii con TiCl,a aseconda del tencrerinsclubile,
come d stato fatto per i campioni cf e B)‘a d: inviare vercid le due
vartite distinte alls U.2.7ubber, '

Proporrei inoltre 41 continuare a preparare i campioni con Ti"l‘
rossibilnente lavande con acetons per asportare parte degli oli che ab-
basgsano notcevolmente le caratteristiche meccaniche del prodotiti vulecanis
zatl, Penso che ala 1rafe~ibxlg inviare alla U.3.R, contenporaneanente
i tre prodotti.é due C) e D) Fatt0 con TiCL,.

stinti s:xduti. G.Natta

AN



1st March 1957

V7
i I . Mr. H.F¢ JORDAN
: U.S. Rubber Company
General Laboratories -
Research and Development Depart

P A S SA. I 0 - NOJ. ~U.S.A.

Dear Hubert,

I received some days ago the program of the
"Synthetic Rubber Symposium"™ that will be held in London on March
26 ti11 28,

As I am curious to know what is the new family of Elastomers
announced in this Congress and I thingtgo go to London on March 25
and most probably I shall stay at thégg;bsvenor House" - Hark Lane.
I think that you or other people from U.S. Rubber will go to London

and I shall be very pleased to meet you or them,

I an ﬁarprised to see how it is published by many people in
the rubber field, while I know that generally the greastest chemi-
cal companies (Du Pont, etc.) publish very little and only many
yeers affer the applications of their patents. We also, for instan
ce, have published nothing on our copolymers. Do you think that
is a good or a bad policy ?

I will be very glad to see you and Hazel in London if you
come for this Symposium.

With kindest regards,
Very sincerely,



: ~;W“S ¢4 February 16, 1957

Mr.H,F. Jordan

U.S.Rubber Company

General Laboratories - Research
and Development Depmriment

PASSAIC - RNKJ. - U,S8.A,

Dear Hubert,

I wish to thank you very deeply for the beautiful photos you
gsend to us. I should enjoyed very much to see you again, if you have an
other opportunity to come to Europe, as we obtained very interesting re-
sults in our researches. '

=7~ During last months, we have carried out our researches at Milan
Polytechiic, sbove all in the £i®ld of 1,4-cis-polybutadiene and of copo-
lymers. I wish to inform you provately and reservedly, that ye: get the
best results in the field of copolymers, by obtaining saturated rubbers
showing very interesting values of resiliency. I believe that these co-
polymers are products of greater interest thaw the diolefine polymers, es
the olefines are less expensive than diolefines,

The copolymers more rich in olefines ware not considered in the
preceding negotiations of Montecatini with U.S.Rubber, because the patent
gituation between Ziegler and Montecatini, in the field of olefines copo-
lynere rich in olcfines, has been completely clarified onlu at the beginn-
ing of this year; only at the present Montecatini can give licenses 2lso
in the field of copolymers containing high percentage of olefines.

I have informed that Montecatini from Novara will send to you
1,4-trars-polybutadiene, prepared with titanium cata.yst. It is, however,
a polymer less rich in 1,4-trans compound than thet »repared fronfranadium
catalyst. I think that a study of the copolymers uses is more imporiant and
urgent than that ooncerning diolefines : and therefore, 1 think it would
be of greater interest for the U. S.Rubber,

We have encountered gres&t difficulties in the enriching the poly-
butadiene in the foem 1,4, in order to obtain very pure products. However,
weg succeéd in obtaining cured produects from polybutadiene rich in 1,4-cis,
This products crystallize under drawn at room temperature.



February 1§{W1g§7

Do you have knowledge if, in the United States, substantial
Progresses are made in the field of 1,4-cis-polybutadiene? From the
indirect news I received till now, it does not seem.

I was in England at the begiunning of February, to give two
lectuses, one in London and the second in Manchester. I visited also
the Dunlop Laboratories in Birmingham, where, they said {0 me that
abaud 50 graduated people gre working in the field of new polymerization
methods. From which I understood, it seems that Dunlop is not ahead, as
to the researches concerning new polymers syntheses.

Hopidg to have the opoortunity to see Hazel and you soon,
Rosita and myself send you both our kindest personal regsrds.



MONTECATINI

SOC. GEN. PER L'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 84.000.000.000

MILANO

SETTORE PROGETTI E STUD! mirano 22.1,1957,
VIA F. TURATI, 18

eost it W3S
—— _l B i

Preg. mo Signore - _

Prof. Giulio Natta . ST S : -
Istituto di Chimica Industriale | u S A
Politecnico di L A/:l/l V Ak
Milano. a1 e

-

Egregio Professore,

rimetto per il Suo controllo, la tra-
duzione del metodo per l'analisi infrarossa dei poli-

butadieni,
Cordialmente : a
W ’
/%N"' /
All, V4

Or/sl. ' }’1///

C. C. POSTALE 3/3711 - CAM. DI COMM, 524 - CASELLA POSTALE 8596 - TELEFONI 6833 : 6384
TELEFON! INTERURBANI CHIEDERE GABBRO-MILANO - TELEGRAMMI GABBROPROGETTI
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Fgr., Tng. 3. OR3ONI, Direttore

Settore Progettl e Studi
Tebh "MONTSCATINI®

T a e
S

S a3 o
S

Wi ey ——. g—

Zareszio Ingegnere,
Te ritorno 1la traduzion: del metodo per ltanalisi
infrarcossa dei polibutadieni, alla qualz ho apportato alcune Ticcole

correzioni,
Ringrazianlola, La prego 4i gradire 1 miziiori

saluti.
(Giulio Natte)

el all,
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February 6, 1957

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT

Profegsor Giulio Natta

Istituto d1 Chimica Industrizle del Politeenico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano, Italy

Dear PwefesserNattar G I LRt O

I was very pleased to receive your letter of Jamusry 25, 1957 and to hear sbout
your pleasant trip to Switzerland. I imagine you had a wonderful time.

As Dr. Ing. Marullo has explained to you, we dld have difficulty with the material

prepared at Rovara. I am glad to hear that they are preparing to make some new
polymer with titanium eatalyst. I think it is only to be expected that in a field
of research and development that is so new inconveniences of this type are to be
expected at times.

I note with interest your comments about copolymers and I am sure that this work
muet be quite interesting.

We are now meking preparations for moving into our new Research Center in the counw
try about 15 miles away from here and our own work will be interrupted on this
account. However, when we are moved we will have one of the finest industrial
laboratories 1n the United States. I am sure you wlll agree when you see it. Ve

have several different bulldings located in 90 acres of woods and they cannot be
seen from any direction. The view is indeed beautiful. I hope that when you come
to the United States I will have the pleasure of showing it to you.

411 of us who were so kindly treated by you and your famlly in Italy send our very
best regards,

Very truly yours,
H. F. Jordan '

United States Rubber Cumpanii | -

A -7,\ l ) | { | L:
m PASSAIC, N. J. - N l U o
m i »u-a,...-,um,.\-:nw_w#‘ s ok A



January z’th.‘ 1987,

Mz, W,E, Cake

Vice President, United States Rubber conpny
1230 Avenus of the Americas,

New York 20, N, Y,

Dear Mz, Cake,
Thank you for yours of Jamuary Z1lst,

During these last times, the Department of sur Ressarch Institute at Nevars
which may be entrusted with the preparation of the new samples has boen
very busy for ether commitments; the preparation of the samples will be
started within the next days. We have intentien te prepare twe samples of
different 1=4 trans polybutadienss, beth being prepared by using a titaniwm
catalyst, but having different cristailinity. 1 believe that we will be able
te mail the twe samples having the tetal weight frem 100 %0 120 peounds,
towards the ead of Febrwmary, A writien description of the samples and of
their preparation methed shall also be mailed to U. 85, Rubber.

As secn as the new samples are ready, we shall inferm U, 8. Rubber about
their alr-mail delivery. Frem the date of said delivery a aew peried of 75
days will start, during which U.S. Rubber will examine the samples. Besides
the option as provided for in cur agresmest of Novamber 1at, xns.-mu
Wmﬂﬁﬁcoﬂdhnﬂmﬂunnﬁd.

Kindest regards,

Sincerely Yours,

{“EEc; Orsond | ///%

,,,,,,

Orx/sl.



Sede, 25 Gennalo 1957,

Preg.mo Sigaore
Ing. Gerlandeo Marullo,
Novara,

Egregio Ingagnere,

Le unisco copia della lettera che riceveo oggi dalla U. 8.
Rubber. e

Come vede, ci richiedono con la pik grande urgensza 1'invio di un campione in
sostitusions di quello mandate precedentements, :

La prego percid di far inisiare subito Ia preparasione di polibuts diene 124
impiegando catalizsatore di vanasdieo, prendende ogni cura per evitare il centatte
di aria o di ossigeno in ogni fase della preparasione,

Veda Lei se conviene, come diceva il dr, Da Ponte, polimerissare con bassa
‘conversione per evitars la macinasione, eppure includere la macinazione con
adeguate precausioni contro 1'ossidasions,

Ella mi ha comunicato che 1'Istitute Ricerche pué preparare 5 kg/settimana di

1x4 polibutadiene, con un contenute di ossigeno intorne al 0,2%, impiegando
catalizsatore a base di vanadio. QOuando »i saranne accumulati 5 kg di pro-
dotto, La prego di farlo spedire a c.a.mnmu. all'attensione del dr. Guzsetta,
che si occuperik dells spedisione alla U. S, Bubber. Un piccelo campione di con-
trello della medesima qualith dovrebbe SUNUFY ¢Uitemporaneamente mandato a1
prof. Natta.

Il prof. Natta i ripromette di comunicarle nei primi giorni della prossima setti-
mana, una ricetta per polimeriszare con catalizsatore z base di tricloruro @i ti-
tanio,

Dal tenore deli'unita lettera dells U.S. Rubber rismita l'importansa di accelerare
al maseimo l'invio del campioni, ¢ non dubite che da parte Vostra sard fatto 1l
possibile per tener conto di quests esigense,

Cordiaimente :
TM.
L Ciraont

S fa SRR K rtmincmtal

.
D e
;

Or/sl. /
All, '
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January 25, 1957

\}‘ Mr.H.F.Jordan

U. S.Rubber Company
General Laboratories
Research and Development Dept.

Jear Mr.;.gaan£4u4g{4)f- PABSAIC - NJ- U,S,A,

I wished o write to you since a few days to thank@you for your last
etterp but Rosita did it before ma.

D have been glad to know, from your letier, the details about your
eturn to the United States. We received this latter only after our coming back
‘rom Swilzerland, where we spent a wonderful period with excellent snow and wead
sher in Davos,

On my arrival to Milan I heve been informed by Dr.Ing.Marullo wbout
lifferent inconveniences owed to oxidisability of polymers prepared with vana-
lium catalysts. In our first tests made in our laboratory with well purified
'olymers we diddnot observe great inconveniences due to Xheir oxidisability.
le have in laborauorx some samples prepared some months ago, which are pressed
nto plates, with or without vulcanizing or plasticizing agents, @bhd théy are
180 at present in a opthmum condition of maintenance. The oxidisability of
ourse, is very stronger dn a powder tham in a compact matekial, with analogy
rith metals (f.i. pyrophoric nickel) and a;so with rubbers prspared in Europe

uring the war, f.i. the Buna-3,

We proposed the venadium catalysts only because of they give a cri-
tallinity a little higher, and we thought it would be interesting to know the
roperties of products having the highsest cristallinity. Wa are now examining
£€ain the very numerous tests we made using titanium, so that we may choose the
ore suitable catalyst.

We carried out in laboratery further studies or relymerizations and
opolymerizations and we continae to impmove from day to day, as to stereospe-
ificity and yields.

I am sorry for the inconveniences happened about the 1-4-trans-poly-
utadiene but they wiall be certainly overcame,

We mxamined the properties a: high texperatures of the rubbers from
- =4-trans-polybutadiene, obtaining some results that scem to ba interesting.

e



January 25, 1957

fe are working, hbwever, in our laboratory above all in the field of copolymer:
wnd we succeeded in obtaining products having relatively low hysteresis and
rood rebound, that I thiitk to,be also very interesting.

The Montecatini is building two pilot plants in Ferrars, the first
‘or the polybutadiene and the second for the copolymere, 2nd, when greater
juantities of products are available, of course, the researches about the

iIses may be accelerated.
Rogita joins me in sending to Hazel and you the best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

Giukio Natta



United States Rubber Company
%cégé//em (ge/n[wz

-
A 7\
”n‘\) 1230 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
* M NEW YORK 20, N. Y.

NMoutecatini Societa Gemerale per
L' Jadustria Minersria e Chimios
Via 7. Turati 18, Milaso

Italy

Atteation Dr. B, CGrsoal

Dear . m:“'

Dr. White has been imformed by Wr. Lucini
aimplutmsuﬂuwummluat the polywmer WA~
terials within our agresmeat, dated Sovember 1, 1986. Ve thank
you for doing this and hope these mnaw samples will be of help
to us in formimg our cosclusions. As Dr. White has reported
to you, the original sasples were very disappointiag, apparently
bocsuse of encessive oXygea content and their strong tendeacy
toward further oxidstion.

¥s trust that Mr. lacisi has forwarded our
t for written desoriptions of the materials and methods
Minnkmtmwmlu. Yo assums 90U will send the
sanples by air and will aotify us shea shipmsat is nade .

Tou o doubt bave in mind, as we do, that
it will require further time beyond the expiratios of the time
mzmwumuuorotmma, for us to examine
thess new samples. Mymmt«lhanmwu
and our time for the exervise of owr optiom expires, As satters
aow stand, on Pebruary 9. %e assume that you iateand to provide
for our baving additicmal time. The psriod that saturally sug-
gests itself to uws is seventy-five days from the shipment of
the new samples.

you & report CONMpPAT

pertormance under the tents described im owur report, dated
January 9, 1987, which we gent you. We also proposse that, wpoa
such cossideration, the period of seventy~five days referred

in , 8 of Article I otﬁnmmt,umunviuu
which the option you have granted us may be exercised, be novw
Wugmuutmm“mmuolmalmtattm
nev sauples.



Pr. B. Orsonti -2 - January 21, 1987

12 thet is satisfactory to you, kindly
cable us accordingly and return to us the esclosed copy of
this letter signed by you to imdicate your acceptance of this

proposal.

Yery truly yours,

UNITED STATES RUBBER CONPANY

- .
Yice President

ACCRDTED
“"Momtecatini”
By

Copy to Mr. L. Lucini.

Original and copy via Air Mail
Confirmation aad copy via Alr Mail



23 Gennalo 1957.

ISTITUTO mcxncxm . - )/\A‘f
"G, DONEGANI*, . o

Novara.

J

~ Nuoyi campioni di polibutadiene per U.S. Rubber. Co.

Ingieme ‘ai nuovi camploni occorrerd mandare a U. S, Ruﬁnr 1a descrizio-

ne del metodo di preparasione ¢ 1a descrisione delle loro caratteristiche.
Per quast’ultima, sard bene che Vi atteniate per quanto possibile al genere

di determinazioni fatte da U.S. Rubber ed “p“tc nel rapporto di questa

oA cui avete copla. (l)

Le tndunioni in inglese mma!atu qui da nei.

[ £%0: Orsoni |

. or/al. o ﬂ?/

(1) Sono rimasto d'ocmrdo eul prcf Natta cho Vui farete la ditormlna—
zione del contenuto di vanadic, e il prof. Natta fard quella dell’ossi-~
geno; mon oceorre fare altre dohrmtmmni. o



\WR

21 Gennaio 1957,

Preg. mo Biguore

Luwcio Lucini

¢/o Chemere Carporation
21 West Strest,

New York 6, N. Y.

W

Mi riferisco al recente scambio di telsgrammi fra noi su questo argomento.

L'opzione di U.8. Rubber scade il 3 Febbraio; abbiamo intensione prima di
tale data, & ¢clod sntro 5 o § giornl, di amnunciare a U.8. Rubber la spedisione
dei eampieni di cui al acstro uitimmo telegramma diretto alia stessa U.8. Rubber,

Qussto tempo ci ¥ necessario per terminare la preparazione def campioni, la
quale ¥ in coreo.

I nuevi campioni da mandars sono di due gualita :

(s} campioni preparati come i precedenti inviati confatalinzatore a base di
vanmadio, sosiansa che pars sia un promotore dell'ossidasione, ma guesta
volita preparati con ogat cura, in modo da evitare c¢he i campioni vengano
a contatto dell'aria o dell'ossigenc;

. {5) campioni preparsti con catalinsatore a base di titanio, il cut offetto came
promotore di ossidasione » soltanto 1/100 di quells el vanadio; la tecnica
di preparazione di questi campioni peréd von ¢ ascora messa a punto, ¢ cosi
pure il tipo di prodotto da mandare fra § molti ponibih che si posssno ot-
tenere,

Cmcmmmqnto, ® nostra intenzions in un prime tempo di mandare subito i

campioni 41 eyl al punto (a); mentre U.8, Rubber li esamina, noi accertiamo

1a possibilith e I'opportunith di mandare successivamente anche qualche cam-
pions di cui al punts (b).

Data 1a seusibilith all'ossigeno, del campioni chs prossimaments mandsremo,
sarebbe da avitare che 1s Dogana aprisse gli irnballaggt per I'ispexione; ad ognt
modo ripartiremo 1a quantith totale fra alcuni campioni parziali, imballati separata
ments per renders possibile 1'ispevicne 41 une sclo di essi, evitando quelle degli
altri.

Lo wmigco copia di lettera al dr. White.

Or/el. '




Rigpoeste alls lettera del 12 dicembre 1956 della United States
\-

Rubber Company.

Punto 1.

a) Per preparare gli stampati per prove fisiche il polimero viene
omogeneizzato in mescolatore stilindri per circa 10 winuti alla tem=
peratura 4i 150 - 180° C in presenza dell'l - 24 di antiossidante.

La foglis cosl ottenuta viene stampata in una pressa a piatti
paralleli allas temperatura di 180 - 2C0° C.

Il materiale pud essere plagtificato mediante aggiuntz di oli
minerali (2d esempio Dutrex‘zO) Gi cul pud assorbire senza fenomeni
d1 trasudamento quantit® del 20 ~ 30 % . Quantith di oll anche mag=
glori possono venire usati qualora sl oreparino mescola per prodotti
da vulcanizzere.

S1i possono ottenere lastre per le prove fisiche sanche stampande
direttamente la polvere in una presea & platti paralleli a temperatu=
re di 180 - 200° C. E! necegsario usire a tale scopo un polimero pre=
AR VIS e ke e e

(A Son et
b) Il polimero non & /solubile dopo stampajgglo, 4« cosmasts #tren G

C) Non & statas trovata una sensibile differenza tra gli stampati ot=
tenuti operando in atmosfera di azoto e quelll ottenuti operando in

aria, qualora per questi ultiml ai operi in presenza di anti-ossidanti.
Ay st Rtk
d) Sono state effettuate provelcon asltri antiossidanti ad esempio

fenil[ﬁnaftilamina, 2246 (Cganamid), .



Punto 2)

a) Il valore dell'ossigeno combinato ¢i sembra elevato; pensiamo sia
stato per la massima parte aaaorbitoAgg}ifzyia dbpo la preparazione.
La determinazione delle neneril/dX valori uguali a quelli da noi
trovati per il polibutadiene 1 - 4. 2l
Le cenarl del polibutadiene 1 -~ 2 non sono state deteruinﬁtoffﬁl
prodotto estratto, perd dato i1l valore delle ceneri sul grezzo (2%),
i valori pid alti per 11 residuo all'estrazione sonc dovuti al fatto che

le ceneri sono insolubili nei solventi usati per l'estrazione.

b) Hsendo il polimeroc in partenza insolubile nei solventi usuali, d diffi:
cile determinare l'influenza del hsmxkm venadio su tale dnsolubilitd.

34l 2 e
”~ w: - Mo
M s Yhudiths Lo 2odey. O bt 033y g s “lﬁ“ﬁym e ter ey
e) #(s quantith di ossigeno combinato pdsss essere ridotta

-al;ntnéao operando con lo}E’ecalario oautale nella preparazione ¢ nei suoc.

[ 4
cessivi lavg\_I)/ Quanto al tenore in ceneri (speciclmente per il polibu=
tadiene 1 - 2) abbiamo in corso ricerche per ridurle.

Punto 3)

a) I 40 Kg. di polibutadiene 1 - 4 sono prodotti di pid partite, ma omo=
Beneizzate .

b) Le differenze di composizione e di proprietd delle singole prepara=s
zione sono d4i piccola entiti,

Punto 5)

a) La determin-azione del numero di i1odio nei prodotti oristallini in=
solubililavonti alta temperatura di fusione, forniece risultati notevols=
mente pili bassi dei teoridi e percid abbilamo abbandonato tale metodo per
la detrminazione dell'insaturazione, Il metodo preferito ¥ gquello del= |
1tanalisi infrarosss.



Per quanto riguarda il punto 4 a causa dell%assgenza del Dr,
Morero, ati{tualmmnte in ferie risponderemo nella prima decade di gen=
naio,



j MONTECATINI

- sOC. GEN. PER L' INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 84.000.000.000
) MILANO
ISTITUTO DI RICERCHE Novara, 10/12/1956
« @. DONEGANI ,, Vs

D

anan
i

i

<_,_
-
I

Chisar/mo Signor

Prof. Giulio Natte

Direttore Istituto di Chimica
Industriale del Politecnico

- Milano -

Chiarissimo Professore,

mi pregio invierlLe copis
dells lettera ricevuta dallse U.S.Rubber con [ te-
lenco allegsto alla lettera stesss.

Distinti saluti,

Camera di Commaercio 48160 - Casella postale 189 - Telefonl 37.05 - 37.06 - 37,07
Telegrammi GABBROCHIMICA - NOVARA

(AS) - 2000 - 4.86



UNIT TED STATES RUBBER COMPANY

General Laboratories
PASSAIC, N.J.

Research & Development
Department December 4, 1956

Dott.lng. Gerlando Marullo
Istituto di Ricerche "G.Donegani®
Novars, Italy

Dear Dr. Marullo :

Thank you for your letter of November 15, 1956, All of the
samples, as described in the sttsched list, which were to be
sent to my sttention &t the General Laboratories, Research
and Development Depsrtment, United States Rubber Company,
Market and South Streets, Psssaic, New Jersey, under the
terms of the agreement between U.S.Rubber and Montecatini,

have now been received, except for Sample |,

| received your cable in the afternoon of November 20, but
the 40 kilograms of polybutadiene 1,4-trans and the 10
kilograms of polybutadiene 1,2 , crude (Samples G and H)
did not arrive on KLM Flight 603 on November 21, they were

on KLM Flight PHDBT which arrived in New York on Fridey,

November 23,
Very truly yours,

A.E. Brooks

mp
Attach.-5 copies of list



Ny Rovesbes ¢,
W 9, 1956

Mr.H, K. Garner
Hotel Principe e Savoia
Milano

M Mr, Gexrnex,

@back with many thanks, the letter you kindly
£ave me about the Aries lecture st Atlantic City.

With best personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Ratta



¥Mileno, 8,11,1954

Fotizie sulla conferenza jresentata &l Congreaso 4i Atlantic City
da My, ARIES

lavute tramite ¥r,Garner della U.S,Rubber)

"The paper was entitled "Rubbery Polymexr and Coypolymers prepared with
the use of complex Metsl Catalyst". The paper was not praesented by Aries
but by one of his associate, He spent the first 10 mimutes telking about
the meaning of the terms "isotactic and syndiotactic". He finally report
ed oni

1) Copolymers of ethylene and propyleme containing 1.5 to 3 % isoprene
srepared with a catalyst from AL(i=-buthyl)j srd TiC1l3 are amoryhous
rubbery polymers, Physicesl properties listed werst tangile on compoundad
atock = 3400 psi at 880 % elowgation, moduluz at 300 ¢ 1350 psi, shore
nardness = 52, revound = 435, Sractioratzd polyrar had intrinslc viscosiss
tias renging from:3.5 t0 O.1.

2) Copolymers of athjlene rnd butene~T cortaining s faw % of isoprene
o d ?‘. " .

are slodlar to butwfyﬁsbbara. Cetelyste was >educed cobap§ on silic

gel plue ersyl codium, Pelyuer hed a couyosizien of 13/30/5, ware IauEE

amoryhous and hed 2 Ty = = 739,

3) Cism=1,4 polybutndieme can be preparsd with the aid of s catslyst

trow Livhium ethyl and TiCljy with octane as th: soivent. (Cn the divi-
gtanal sbatract catzalyat rsyorted to be buthyl lithius on titanium
ochiorida). The polyuer had an oamogtic molegular weight of 22,020, In

the airetched atates it gives & good Liber disgram with an ideniity period
parallal to the fibepr rxis of 8,75 Z. Infvorec oe woll as X-ray data

were used ror the proof of siructure. Cursd with o sisndard recipe tho
ravoer has a tensile atrengnt of 5200 pei, elorgmtion of A80 %, excelleht
rebound end szzll hest build up. No discussion at all after the paper”,



o , November 7, 1956
RPsean '

U. 5, RUBBEZER Co. |
© 230 Lwvenue of the Junericons
- m:w YORK &q, N.‘I.

; Genucmm

Ra. U, &, Rubhar -hw&eegm Lo Ihutaéim«f: wg;eamemt
PR Jiac:.%um axf wwaﬁ opp-ie: wtimms - .

. Insccords 2. 4 with arxticie n Pora g:mph i ai the ugrcemmt uimci
v br:tmm our Companias, we ar¢ apw sending you cme copy (without
 giidma} of esch of the patent wppiications fied in the U.: By f1e 08 lsted
in ichedu.¢ A of the agrewmnent and one copy of the iiteri transl.tion .
into faglich of each of fhﬁ p"iunt apym::&tims first xiimi !n It“;ly. 18 iiste
2d in Ifn.hedule B, S

The ppiictions fied in Canods nre idmtm; with t.he'U.ii%. =
yy;.ic. ﬁm! ‘ / E T

“Two sddition.d copiles of ot the *bava Us B¢t and Bl
sppties tim wers handed over toduy in Miu ne ta Emr. lw M, White,

Yﬁux'as vex‘y sincere iy

"AONTECATIND

ongin 1k by atr maud wiﬁh enclosares
g eow by sir moil two djya later

Y e,



MONTECATINI :
Settore Progetti e Studi o,
Sede, 5 Novembre 1956.

P

Preg.mi Signori b -/ m
Ing., De Varda, i U e ’D}(% M[:‘-i
Ing. Marullo,
= mwmemm®es Prof. Natta.

72" .
) -
'

I Delegati della U.S, Rubber saranno nei nostri Uffici giovedi 8 Tiovembre
alle ore 09. 00, per il primo degli incontri previsti nel contratto.

Prego di voler essere presente,

, /
Or/sl. , %W)



MONTECATINI
Settore Progetti e Studi
Sede, 2 Novembre 1956.
Preg.mi Signori
a-Prof, Natta,
Ing, De Varda, , D
Ing. Marullo, S .

S5 WS

I nomi degli Incaricati di . Rubber; che parteciperanno alle prossime
riunioni in conseguenza all'lapertura dell’opzione, sono i seguenti :
v Dr, Leland M, White - Assistant Director USRM%\
Research and Development Department,

Dr. B.C. Barton - Dir, of Research
Texas - U,S, CHEMCO,
50% QOwned by USR,

r

+ Dr, L, Schoene - Del, MGR,
Naugatuck Chem,
100% Owned USR,

» Dr, HiF. Jordan - Dept., Manager
Research and Development Dpt, USR,

Dr, H.K, Garner - Senior Res, Chem.
Research and Development Dpt, USR,

i
|
i’ e T iy

Or/sl,



Naugatuck Chemical

I/\ :j Naugatuck, Connecticut
P

ATR MATL
PERSONAL Cctober 19, 1956
/
J s vf‘—j'i*—‘““"'
TR S BRI
!N’U“k?5li oL PoLibouwive
Professor and Mrs. Natta Ehhd 55 X
Institute di Chimica Industriale x 2907119
del Politecnico Q
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei FQ qu n
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor and Mrs. Natta:

I thank you very much for the courteous reception you extended
to Mr. Vila and myself in Milan and for the very enjoyable
luncheon we were able to have with you.

The visit to the laboratory was also very interesting and gave
us a good impression of the scope of your activities.

Attached, if you have not already seen it, is an excerpt from
BUSYNESS WEEK with a picture of you at the Gordon Research
Conference. Mrs. Natta might be interested in seeing it, too.

Once again, thank you very much for receiving us and my best
personal regards.

hd Very truly yours,

* NAUGATUCK CHEMICAL
Jkﬁ.f [ AJLV)
M. J. Tierey

MJT smmv ’ Commercial Development Manager
Attach.

L

Division of United States Rubber Company



W ﬁﬁl’
XL November 6, 1956

A

/ - e

Mr.M, J. Tierney

Commercial Development Manager
Nadgatuck Chemical ‘
NAUGATUCK -~ Connecticut - U?Szﬂ?

Dear Mr.Tierney,

I waited ti1ll now to reply to your very kind
letter of October 19, because I hoped to have the plea-
sure to see you agein before your leaving.

I wish to thank you very much for your kind
expressions about our laboratories and our workn and
also for the excerpt from BUSINESS WEEK you kindly sent

t0 me.

Mrs,Natta joins me in sending you the best wishes.

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



i

Dre NiFy Jerdan 316
/’ o/0 Eotel Prinoipe o mm

XLLALS Av/nr e

' Dear W,. Jordan,

I enclese o acpy of the letter Dr, Giustiniani has dictated
and sent to Dr, Cake in yesterday's date shortly before leaving for
ammmaaammmvmtmzmnupummtm
nnumammzmymmmmummmmwu

1) Page 2 = irtiole 1IX - Seotion 3/Artiele IV Seotien 4 ~ line 194
the words “"polyner material™ should bs put betewen guotation marks.

2) Page 3 ~ irtiele VIII » ua.u mm*mwmwmuu
deleted,

3) Page 3} = irticle XX = «~ 1ine 91 after the werd "definition®, the words
®of fiber™ should he inserted. fiefore the word "Bmt" the yeur "1555%
should be inserted.

- @

——

I% hao ooourred 4o me that 4% may Le sdvisabdle, in further
olarification of what is said &t page ! uu letter (mua. Is ()
and (b) ), to point cut again thad in our intention "Subjestedatter”
should couprise mixing, conpouniing snd ouring of plastics and products
of those operations, and uixing, mmmuﬁum
and meu d’ M opmum, Nuardless of ¢ A

Ath best regards

Yery truly yours

2. | (Gode Varda)




MONTECATINI

a3 Genersle per I'Industris Minerarls e Chimica

- Data, - Q’I‘g/’m ..............................

Brevettl e Documentazione Tecnica

Soclet

PROMEMORIA

BV/em
per il Signor .. Xege—- ORGOWE-— oo

Dest, PIRANE N

DO

Oggeties I* Disclosure pox Buddey in caso 41 conclusione
41 stntyatto. W—M’m

o= e SRR



15/10/19%6

In cnsidemtien of the signing of this agmeensat by both parties
sad tde payment contenpermmonsly thavewish By U.5. Rudber to Hmmtecatini
of Fifty theusand dollars (§ 350,000) in United States Curveasy ia New York

. oity, veskpt of whish is herohy ackmowledged By Komtemaiini, Memteeatini

sgrees within wwe (2) menths Dereafters

ty o furnish o U,5, Bubber copies of sll patent applications
(™t not of the alaims) a8 origlually filed listed in Bodeduls A and all
padons applisntions an originally filed listed in Schaiuls 3.

2« To send te U.3, Budber mmll ladoratery ssmples of sach of the polymy
saderisls which san b cenvenisntly mpplisd, and fyeam 100 %o 150 pounds
of the twe of the said polymer saterials ohoessn by the parties by matual
agresment as Wat suited for clastomeric and or plastio applicasisms,

3¢ T furnish %o V.S, Bubber written @esaritptiens of the preferred
techniques m-mgm mampomaumuumzmua abowe,

4e T purm in Italy in iw laboratory Nomtecatiad's mﬂm mm-m
es for the production of the mamwnmhnmuttus
sbove in i prescnos of U.Ss Radber zepressniatives,

5« Te mat; and deas hexedy grant, %o V.3, Rubder the optien %o
sessive and thareafter o wae $he kn.wehow, and to teceive the license,
reforved to in ARTICLE III, pavagraphe 1 and 2, Beweef, upen the considerstien
stated in ARTIGLE IV hemeofe |
Sald epthm may be sxexcised By U.S. Rubber by ceble metice eonfizmed by
written notios o Hombeoatimi given whthin seventyfive (73) days after
Nonteoatint shall hawe coupletsd ihe perfercance of sll its ehligations
unier ARTICLE II, pavegrephs 15 2, 3 and 4, Meroefy



GEORGE R. VILA
NAUGATUCK, CONNECTICUT

| e (™

October 15, 1956

Dear Professor and Mrs, Natta:

Of all the nice things that happened on my recent
trip to Europe, one of the very nicest was the luncheon
party you had for Mr. Tierney and myself.

The restaurant you took us to was very intriguing
and the food excellent. Best of all, however, was the
opportunity of getting to know you. I thoroughly enjoyed
Wselfo

Mr. Orsoni visited us while in the United States
shortly after I returned home, We were able to go over
some of the points discussed in our final meeting with
Mre Giustiniani and I believe he brought a draft home with
him, In any event, I trust we are now in complete under-
standing and agreement on all the essential points and
can go forward in our contact which we are looking forward
to with a great deal of anticipation.

I hope the next time you are in the United States,
you will let me know as I would like nothing better than
to see you both again,

Thanking you oace more for your hospitality and
Prof. Dr, and Mrs, G. Natta,

kindness, I am
7 ely/
Institute di Chimica Industrizle

del Politecnico, 3
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, S
Mjlano_’ Ita].y. l’f{‘” )ﬂfﬂ ’




Sede, 15 Ottobre 1956,

Preg.mo Bignore - },
Ing. Gerlando Marullo, L/’}‘\(/

Novara. ) /

Unisco il testo dell'Article II - Option, del contratto U, S. Rubber per i poli-
butadieni, pregandoLa di predisporre, in accordo con 11 dr. Saccenti partico-
larmente quanto concerne i punti 2, 3, 4,

Se le trattative in coreo vanno a buon fine, & posaibile che 1'inizio delle presta-
zioni accennate possa essere ai primi di Novembre.

Per quanto riguarda lz natura dei due campioni da fornire per un totale da 100 a
150 1b, il prof, Natta prenderd accordi con Lei.

E' anche da vedere se @ possibile predisporre qualche piccolo campione di la-
boratorio di natura diversa dai due precedenti,

All, | f.tt_);_ Qrsoni
Or/sl.




Sede, 15 Ottobre 1956.
Preg. mo Signore
Dr. Giovanni Saccenti,
SERE,

Unisco il testo dell'article II - Option, del contratto U.S. Rubber per i poli-buta
dieni, pregandoLa di predisporre, in accorde con l'ing. Marullo, partxcoh.rmen-
te quanto concerne il punto 2.

Se le trattative in corso vanno a buon fine, @ possibile che 1'inizio delle prestazioni
accennate pcssa essere ai primi <i Novembre,

Per quanto riguarda la natura dei due campioni da fornire per un totale da 100 a
150 1k, il prof, Natta prenderd accordi con Lei.

E' ancke da vedere se & possibile predisporre qualche piccolo campione di La-
boratorio di natura diversa dai due precedenti,

All,
Or/al.




13/10/1956

In censidem tien of the signing of this agrtemat by beth sariies
and the pAyMBS contenperenscasly esenith By Uede Dubber %o issteestink
of Tifey heusand daliase (§ 50,000) 1 United States Ounsvasy in Mew Tork
ww.w#wummww,mw
agrees within twe (2) sentbe hezealtere

1« To Duvnish 10 Usle Mudbey oupiss of il patent sppliostiens
(et et of the elains) &8 eriginally filod 1iated Sa Sededuls A and all
satens a;plimtions a8 eriginally filed Liswed in Semls B.

20 Ts send %0 Ua5s Dudber sumll Jebsretery seple’ of sash of the polymy |

saterisls whish san be scovenisntly supplisd, snd from 100 %8 150 pounde
of the twe of $he Seid pelywer naterials sheses By the partiss by metnal
wmumwmm»mmmammmmum

3¢ Mo fursdsh te U.ds Dubdey written desoriiptien of e pecfersed
WMMWM#WW:*MM&RWM&M

4« To perforn in Italy in §%8 ladommteny Sauteessinite prefired procunss
nmmmmuumuammmmmua
above in the presence of Uels MDLER Tepreamntatives,

5 To gnty ant dess Dazely grents 0 Ueds Bulder the aption Y0
yossive and Whersafter 10 use the Jn wedow, and 0 receive e lieenes,
seforrod %0 an ARTTOLE IIX, pevagraphe ' amd 3y Soreel, wpun e considese tiow
stated 1s ARTICLE IV hevesls
mmmhm«awmm ambber by sable acties confizwed W
eritton notios 40 lentecatint given whthin wewntyetive (73) days afwr
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Mr. W.E., CAKB
BER Coe

1330 Averme of the Americas | o NERETE TV

Dear Mr. Cake,

I refor to your kind letter of 19th inst,, and
confirn to you YWy letter, sccording to your wishes, that we
agree that Texan — U.8. Chemical Company join with you in
receiving the cption information.

In partiouler, we agree that Ir. C., Barton of
the maid Compuny join with youwr repesontatives in Milan in
receiving the option informstion under Article Two,paragraphs
one to four, :

As to the undertaking that Texas U.S. Chemical
Company will provide, it would suffice, in our opinion, that
the original of the contract between cur Conmpanies ( or a
copy of it) with & note reading about as followss

nnyg gonfirm that we accept the same undertakings as are
provided for by Article VIII with respoct to U.3. Rubber
Company and that, in case ths optiom is exercismed Ly the

~ said Company, we shall assume all the other undertakings
provided for in the present Agreemont and whick must be
assumsd by the Affilisted Compamies of U.S. Rubber Co.
in order to enjoy the rights which may be extended to
them under Article XII of the present Agreement,,

be executed also on behalf of 'l‘om U.S. cmm compw
With best rcgamdn

Yours sincerely

(Fk ,Tw_i LDnreus )
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All winor maggestions of your suble Leptoaber 19 acoeptadble siop
<& con’irm that you shall not give us knowhow and patent righte
developed by you oconcerning shaping and shuiped articles in the
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£4¢14 whioh in no case shall include elsatomers stop of e
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MONTECATINI
Settore Progetti e Studi

Sede, 16 Settembre 1956,
Signori v
Ing. Marullo. PIREEE
v Prof. Natta, N
Dr. Saccenti,

%"‘ ii‘; jr
4

Confermo che occorrerd pensare a preparare dei campioni di polibutadieni
in vista della possibile conclusione delle trattative con U, 8. Rubber,

Questi Signori si sono impegnati a prendere una decislone definitiva verso
il 27 Settembres.

Cordialmente ;

Or/sl.

e ke
e .)/



{STITUTO DI CHIMICA
INDUSTRIALE DEL POLITECKICS

United States Rubber Company | * 18SETIS0 * |
Phochofollor Gentor R 1% [

1230 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK 20, N. Y. » Ay

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT September 13, 1956
DEPARTMENT

Prof. G. Natta
| Montecatini

Via F. Turati 18
| ® Milan, Ttaly

Dear Professor Natta:

It was a pleasure and an honor to meet you again in Milan
and I greatly enjoyed working with you.

Mrs., Cadwell and I very much appreciated the wonderful
luncheon at your apartment. We both hope to see you and
Mrs. Natta whenever you come back to the United States.

Sincerely yours

/S{/ . Ca §gg?//

Director

SMC eo



United States Rubber Company

(«,9'57;7 GENERAL LABORATORIES .
A

@ PASSAIC, N. J. /%4/\/\/

‘?(Iagﬁw

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

UN/>
s3

August 2, 1956

Prof. Giullo Natta

Istituto D1 Chimica Industriale
Del Politeecnlco

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinei, 32 ~Milano
Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

On my return from Bermuda I received your very
gracious letter of July 25 and I am so bhappy that you
enjoyed your stay there., It was indeed a pleasure for
Hazel and me to have you with us and made our own stay
there that much more enjoyable.

I am pleased to hear that your work in the elastomer
field is progressing so well. I hope that a basis for an
agreement between Montecatinnl and ourselves can be reached
that will be mutually beneficial to all. It would indeed be
a great pleasure for me to see you agaln in Milan. Hagel and
I send you and Rosita our most cordial regards. We will write
separately to her and will send some Kodachromes of Bermuda

to you.
Sincerely yours,
UER)

H., P, Jordan
hfj/ah |




United States Rubber Company

5’°° s"',\ GENERAL LABORATORIES
Z [l
2 " PASSAIC, N. J.
» »
togmRe”
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT } June 8, 1956 /
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June ﬁ Nastis Cody -
cfvuec . flﬁg e
’;:,"

Professor G. Natta
¢/o Pierre Hotel . £l
5th Avenue and 61 Street VT !\“

New York, New York RN AR

Dear Professor Natta:

Contrary to our discussion yesterday, 1 will meet .
you at the Pierre Hotel at 9:30 on Monday morning, 1276 / 4 ‘{Z

&y

Ve would e for you to give a prepared paper in Loood B

English on some phase of your work on isotactic

polymers, which will be followed by a general
seminsr,

On the completion of the above, we are planning to
have a luncheon at the Pierre Hotel with some of
our more senior people.

If you would like to do so, we would be more than
happy to take you out to the site of our new
laboratories in Wayne, New Jersey. This would not
require a great deal of time and it is probable

that you would find this quite enjoyable.

Kindest regards to Mrs. Natta and yourself.

Sincerely,
7\44’5&/,4“*‘, H. F. Jordan
HFJ mp Vit AL 28 2 Jor b L
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1 - | |  May 25th, 1956,
- NOTE DRAWN FOR DR. TAWNEY AND DR. MCCLEAN OF THE UNITED

S

o ' . STATES RUBBER CORPORATION,

P

"

o

Replying to your questionnaire dated May 24th, 1956, the Montecatini Co,
| ‘ wishes to state that, at the present stage of negotiations, it is not the right
moment to specifically reply to all questions contained in the questionnaire.

Besides, the characteristics of the products vary to a greaf extent according
to their molecular structure as well as to vulcanisation and plastification

. | gystems: er_riploye‘d.
An adequate description of the characteristics of the different products which
may be obtained may be drawn only after having carried out measurements
on a wide range of products in different conditions; it may even be affirmed
that the optimum values which may be reached are not yet known,
Monteéatini owns pr‘ocesses for obtaim’.ng the following products :
(a) polybutadiene 1-4 trans, crystailine, having purities higher than 98% ;
(b) polybutadiene contaming 1-4 cis polymer prevailing over the other
components which are : 1-2 isotactm polybutadiene and 1-4 trans
polybutadiene;
(c) polybutadiene 1-2 isotactical, crystalline;
' - (d) polybutadiene 1-2 syndiotactic, crystalline;
(e)' polybutadien¢ 1-2 atactic, amorphous.

Such processes allow to obtain also pdlyme’rs whose macromolecules have
an intermediate composition in compa.rison with polymers mentioned above.

With plastifzed and vulcanized polybutad;ene 1-4 trans, tensxle strenghts up
to 300 kg/cmZ and elongations at break up to 600%, have been obtained at 20° C.

‘ The rebound elaaticxty. determined with the Goodyear-Henley pendulum. has
proved out to be up to 85% at 20 *C and up to 96% at 90 °C. :

‘ | Polybutadwue 1-4 trans, having purities higher than 98%, and quality su;table
for the uses, may be directly obtained without purification operations.

Or/ir/sl.
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TRANS 1,4 ~ POLYBUTADIENE

1.

2.

3e

4o

5e

6.

1e

2.

ne A0 OB

What ars the original properties of the material ?

Melting Point

Solubility in Benszense

Flow Properties

Oxidation at Room Temperature

Reaotion when heated in Air

How does it behave on a Two-Roll Rubber Mill

What are the properties of the Vulcaniszed Material ?

Elongation at Break " "
PerCent retractiion " n ] "

Hardness ‘

Brittlepoint or Low Temperature properties
Resilienoce at Room Temperature

Hysteresis or Heat Build-up

Resistance to Oxidation

How does it bdehave under impaot

Tear strength

e PR e O0C D

What are the properties of the material when it contains
Carbon Black and is vulcaniged ?
(same property points as above under question 2.)

How 4o the unoured and durnd materials oompare to Balata and
Natural Rubber in physiocal propsities ~ or do they more nearly
resemble & plastio such as Polyethylene ?

Can it be mads in solvents that are easily removed ?

What i3 the initial Purity in preparation ? Can the material
be obtained without extensive purification ?

€18 1,4 - POLYBUTADIENE

What afo the principal impurities ? Does it oontain 1,4 Trans,
tJe 1,2 isomers or a ocomblnation ?

What are tho properties of the material when vuloaniged -~ with
and without Garbon Black ?

Tensils Strength ~-at Room Temperature -at Elevated Tompoz‘
n "



RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

United States Rubber Company

GENERAL LABORATORIES
PASSAIC, N. J.

May 2, 1956

Professor Dr. G. Natta

Institute di Chimica Industrizle
del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Inasmuch as we have not as yet received a reply
from you, I believe you probebly have not received
the original of the attached letter which 1 sent
to you on April 12, 1956.

Ve are looking forward with much interest to hearing
further from you.

Best personal regards.

Sincerely yours,
CHFI o,
H. F. Jordan
HFJ .mp

Encls.



Prof. Nattap ¢

Mr. W.E, Cake
Vice-President

United States Rubber Company
Rockfeller Center

1230 Avenue of the Americas

New York 20, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Cake,

Milan, May 2nd, 1956

I thank you for your letter of April 2'6th, 1956

and wish to inform you that I shall be glad

to meet Mr. Cadwell,

Mr. MecCleary and Mr. Tanney here at our offices on May 24th,

at 9 a.m.

In turn, I shall be in the United States during

the first week of June next.

With my best regards,

Yours sincerely,

(Ing. Piero Giustiniani)



ATR MATL United States Rubber Company
,‘e"‘srﬂ\ GENERAL LABORATORIES UA o
§@E PASSAIC, N. J. , ;
“po—e 25
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT April I?-’ 1956

DEPARTMENT

Professor Dr. G. Ratta
Institute di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico ‘
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor NMattas

I received a letter, dated April 4, 1956, from
Professor H. Mark indicating that you would be
able to spend June 25, 1956 with us.

We would be delighted to have you do this and would
be very glad to pay you a stipend of $150.00 plus
$50.00 to cover incidental expenses occasioned by
the extra time involved for your visit;

I think we could probably :arrange to see you in

New York which would save you the bother of having

to come out to Passaic. We will meke further arrange-—
ments .about this after Professor Mark's return,

I would appreciate it very mach if you would drop
me & line and confirm this arrangement.

Kindest personal regards.

Sincerely yours,

Y F o dle

H. F. Jordan

HFJ wmp

/Q’“""
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Dear Vr, Jordon,

Becaase of my plans in the United States were uncertain,

T nave been unnile to snswer your kind letter of April 12 until

May S, 1956

x

Wi, 1L, Jordan

Renecreh & Developnent Departmer ..
U, 8, Rubver Company

Genera@ Laboratories
PASSAIC =NJ, =U,S8,4,

his time., I @n now sccept your gracious invitation to spend June

25 with you, end I thonke you very wuch for all yvour Ekindnesses,
] B

?ooking forwerd to seeing ysou soon, I send you my kincest

14

regafds.

Very sincerely yours,

Giuliao Natte



25th July 1856

(%&ﬁf““’
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o

Dr H, 7P, Tords

M“S&QICL aund DevalogAent Dept
U, 8. Rubler Coimpany ‘
Gereral Laboratories

PASSATIC, N.J., U,S.A,

-~ Deex Dr;Jordan,

Eosita has alrcauJ written, kubt I wanl personslly thank

fyou and tazel very much for the pleassnt time we hed ‘together at

the d@ruﬂﬂw, wiiich we shall nevbr,xorget,

Loa‘gdnnot imegine now greatfMl we are to you both for

“having arranged such a wonderiul triy to such a wonderful 1qnd

’Thank you Lor the klnaness od showjng us thp beauties of the

Bernuda isles and for the pleasant days we spent together.
- On my return. to Hilan; I,£ﬂmﬁﬂ that the work in ny lo~

‘ borat0ry, in The field of elastomers, mede 1urthmr great improve~
- ments,

- I have been informed that next week some people of the
U S. Ruboer will come to Milan to meet uOhtOCutini people, I am
very sorry that you do not eome with tem, but am the' name time, %

I believe you ‘may feel betuer at the Bernuds tham in Uilan! In

‘these dayq we have in I lan a sultry waqther!

pring to see you next tlme in Italy, we gsend to you
our hest rebards and thanka. ‘ '

Very'sincerely yours, B

. Giulio Netts |
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!United States Rubber Company

<% "7 GENERAL LABORATORIES
~ A

4 m

9@0) PASSAIC, N. J.
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Al
March 21, 1956

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT
Professor Dr. G. Natta
Institute d1 Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Piazza Leonarde da Vinci
Milano, Italy

‘ Dear Professor Natta:
Since I have arrived home, I have been wondering \
vhether you received the isoprene we sent you 4-\
and if so whether it was of satisfactory quality.
Professor S. Winsteln of the University of California
at Los Angeles has asked me when you intend to
make your visit to California. I would appreciate
it greatly if you would let me knov.
I recall with great pleasure my meeting with you
and the delightful lunch that we had at your house.
Mrs. Jordan also sends her best wishes to you and

. Mrs. Natta as I do.

I hope to be able to see you at the Gordon Research
Conference on Polymers this summer.

Kindest regards.
Sincerely yours,

e/ FForda

|
|
| H. F, Jordan

H¥J :mp
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Merch 27, 1956

Ql et

Dr.H.F. Jordan
Research & Development Department
United States Rubber Company
Genersel Leboratordes

S S AI = N, J, = U.S.A.

P A
FETSRESSTSITISS

Dear Dr.Jordan,

. -. liany thanks for your kind letter of ¥March 21, I
havéﬁalready received the sample of isoprene you sent nme,

and I thank you also for this sample,

In regard to the spproximate date of my coming
in the U.S.A.,, I foresee that I will arrive in New York on June
8, and , probably, I shall come to the California during the
week from July 23 to 28,

Qur works in the field ol elastomers go oy very
well, anc I think that, most probably, they will be very
interesting for your Company.

Looking forward to seeing you nczt summer in U.S.A,,
if you do not come before to the Europe, I send you my bes%
personalé regards and best wishes also f@y Mré;Jordan.

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio RNatta



